ROTAX ENGINE

Rotax 582 UL Rotax 503

p133



ROTAX 914 / 115HP

ENGINE DATA

WEIGHT

engine with propeller speed reduction uniti = 2,43
exhaust system

engine suspension frame

overioad clutch

extenal altemator

air guide hood
VERSION PERFORMANCE
kW ft. b. 1/min
214 UL 845 15 5800
Limited for max. 5 min.
BORE STROKE
78.5mm 313n 61 mm 24in

* leaded or unleaded or AVGAS 100LL

1) UL = non certified
2) F = certified acc. to FAR 33 and JAR-E

Picture: 514 UL - DCOI with options

p134-1

DESCRIPTION

* 4-cylinder

= 4-stroke liquid/air-cooled engine with opposed
cylinders

= with turbo charger

= with automatic waste gate control

= dry sump forced lubrication with separate
oil tank

= automatic adjustment by hydraulic valve tappet

= 2 carburetors

= dual electronic ignition

- electric starter

- propeller speed reduction unit

= engine mount assembly

= air intake system

= exhaust system

FACTS

The turbo charged Rotax 814 series offers

more performance at high altitudes while keeping
weight at a low level. This series offers a time
between overhauls of 2.000 hrs and is available
as certified (Rotax 914 F) according to FAR 33
and JAR-E and non-certified version

(Rotax 914 UL).

kg b
64.0 1408
40 88
20 37
1 37
30 6.6
08 1.
TORQUE MAX RPM
Nm ftIb. 1/min 1/min
144 106 4900 5800
DISPLACEMENT FUEL

min. MON &5 RON 05*

12112 cm? 7391 cu.in. min. AKI 91°



MOTORLEISTUNG / ENGINE PERFORMANCE

121
80 1
s [H]
= Usrechnung | somerseee:
£ 1R# = 1.4 kg Ll
z 1hp = D747 WW
_E- & B
b
EE 50
g (2
T
&0
&
] a1
3000 A500 4000 4500 S0 =500 GO0
Matordrehzahl f engine speed [rpm]
14
’ @f”__““x 105
Lol
135
T
=E Usrechnung / conversion: ar
o £ 1 Mmoo 0,737 i
E g- 1 B = 1,366 Km .
58
£ -
EE
- .
al
v
3000 3500 000 450 G000 S5 EDDO

Metordrehzahl | engine speed [rpm)

Ui rec hiuifeg | Sofiversssn:
1l = Q26417 gal (UG}
| gal (US) = 3.78541

Treibstoftverbeauch /
fuel consumption [Ih)
-

]
3000 00 4000 4500 5000 5500
Motordrehzahl f engine speed [rpm]
A: take off
B: max sontinue
C: propeller curve

Motorisiztung §

engine performance [hp]

—_——
H
o
h
-
1]
1 W
i
=
— g
- !

Maotondrefumoment |
engine torque [ft.ib.]

157

wirakght uncestified aircraft only and only In ciroumsiances in which an engine falure wil not compromize safety.
“s manual. information s avalable from your local aufhorzed ROTAX-distributor.

| : | : arary
|I r’( .:i'_‘__-*.--._'q
. — — :CJIII s I\ !.-f E
i Lyl - - T
| T : T ! E
\ T L |
P n i (3 e i | e @ : j
| I g S WAL ip
£ : T4 nﬁs.: Tat / "
;3| e g
L | : J i
.1:5 i s ' ;
%E‘ | 1 | ~ ¢
_c|= : F : he L \.
IS B
& P PR T B :
P : <L A
- | TNV
| | ! [ T
P | | .
| | J ]
] | = z n R A
A
$ 8 3 E - AE

owertrain GmbH & Co. KG reserves the right at amytime o discontimee or change spedficabions, prices, designs, featu
gine performance miay vary depending on, among ofter things, general condiions, amblient iemperature and alStude.

p134-2



Motorlelstung /

engine performance [KW)]

ROTAX 912 (ULS/S) /100hp

DESCRIPTION

= 4-cylinder

« 4-stroke liquid/air-cooled engine with
opposed cylinders

= dry sump forced lubrication with separate oil
tank, automatic adjustment by hydraulic valve
tappet

- 2 carburetors

- mechanical fuel pump

- dual-electronic ignition

- electric starter

- propeller speed reduction unit

- air intake system

FACTS

In comparison to the 80 hp version of the Rotax
912 series the 100 hp product line offers more
power while keeping the weight. This engine
series offers a time between overhauls of 2.000
hrs and the best power to weight ratio in

its class - no surprise that this engine is the best
selling 4-stroke engine. This series is available
as non-certified (Rotax 812 ULS) and certified
engine (Rotax 812 S) according to FAR33.

ENGINE DATA
WHGHT kg b
engine with propeller speed reduction wnit i =243 56.8 1245
overlead clutch 1.7 a7
exhaust system 4.0 a8
external altemator 30 B.6
engine suspension frame 20 4.4
air guide hood 0.8 18
airbox 13 28
VERSION PERFORMANCE TORQUE MAX RPH
kW i Ik 1/min Nm il 1/min 1/min
P12 ULSHE T35 100 5800 128 o4 5100 5300
Limited for max. 5 min.
BORE STROKE DISPLACEMENT FUEL
B4 mm 2Min 31 mm 24in 1352 em? 82,6 cu.in. min. MON B5 RON 25° min. AK] 21"

* leaded, unleaded, AVGAS 100LL or Ethancl 10

MOTORDREHMOMENT/ ENGINE TORQUE

1) ULS = non certified
2} 5 = cerfified acc. to FAR 33 e
Ficture: 512 ULE - DCDI with opions. \
2z -
E £
i ? I
gs i
E ]
MOTORLEISTUNG / ENGINE PERFORMANCE
100 74
00 3 000 A5 ] 55 a0
Motordrehzahl J engine speed [rpm]
Umreschnung § poswversion: s

1 KW = 134Rp @
VhE & 07457 B

E
Motorlistung /
anging performance [hp)

L1
EE
50 ]
]
| i
]
4 ]
3000 3500 000 4500 5000 5500 8000 B8
.z
Motordrehzahl / englne speed [rpm] =2 N
1
o ]
3000 300 4000 4500 5000 5500 6000
A take off Melordrehzahl § engine speed [rpm]

B: propeller curve

p135-1

engine torque [ftib.]

Motordrahmomant /

Treibstoftverbrauch /

fuel consumption [US galh]



Motorleistung /

engine performance [KW)

ROTAX 912 (UL/A/F) /80hp

ENGINE DATA
WEGHT
engine with propeber speed reduction unit i =227 (opt i=243)
overload clutch
exhaust system
extenal alternator

engine suspension frame

air guide hood
anbox
VERSION PERFORMANCE
kW ft. Ib. 1/min
912 ULWFHAY 5496 80 5800
Limited for max_ 5 min.
BORE STROKE
78.5 mm 3.13in 81 mm 24in
* leaded, unleaded, AVGAS 100LL or Ethanol 10
1} UL = mon certified
2) F = certified acc. to FAR 23,
3) A= certified acc. to JAR 22
Picture: 912 UL - DCDI with options
MOTORLEISTUNG / ENGINE PERFORMANCE
& -1
[=1]
w
55
= [
o i
&7 5
“ 5
35 47 ;
30
a7
25
20 7
00 3500 4000 4500 F0 5500 00

Motordrehzahl f engine speed [rpm]

engine performanes [hp)

DESCRIPTION

« 4-cylinder

- 4-stroke liquid/air-cooled engine with
opposed cylinders

« dry sump forced lubrication with separate oil
tank, automatic adjustment by hydraulic
valve tappet

- 2 carburetors

- mechanical fuel pump

- dual electronic ignition

- electric starter

- propeller speed reduction unit

FACTS

This series was BRP's first Rotax engine de-
dicated for aircraft application only. The Rotax
912 series is well regarded for its reliability and
efficiency and is primarily targeted as the entry
level engine in the light aviation industry. The

80 hp version of the Rotax 912 series offers a
time between overhauls of 2.000 hours and is
available as non-certified (Rotax 812 UL) as well
as certified version according to FAR 33

(Rotax 812 F) and JAR 22 (Rotax 912 A).

kg b
554 1220
1.7 kX
4.0 X
30 6.8
20 4.4
0.8 1.8
1.3 28
TORQUE MAX RPH
Nm fi. le. 1/min 1/min
103 758 4300 5300
DISPLACEMENT FUEL
. min. MOM 83 RON B81°
12112 cm? T2.91 cu.in. min. AKI 87
MOTORDREHMOMENT/ ENGINE TORQUE
10
Limrgst hinung | Conwessaoe:
1 Hm = 077 b
. 1 R = 1390 Hen @ b
FE
E £ 100
§_ 73
E! =
™
25 66
80
BE | 83
3000 3500 ANCO 4500 S0 5500 G000

Treibstoftverbrauch /
fuel consumption [Ih]

p135-2

Motordrehzahl f anging speed [rpm]

s EE00

Malordrehzahl f engine speed [rpm]

A: lake off
B: propeller curve

G000

Motordrehmoment |
engine torque [ft.0b.]

Treibetoffwerbrauch §
fusl consumption [US gal'h]



ROTAX 912 (iS/iSc Sport) /100hp

DESCRIPTION

4-cylinder

4-stroke liquid-/air-cooled engine with opposed cylinders
Dry sump forced lubrication with separate oil tank,
automatic adjustment by hydraulic valve tappets
Redundant electronic fuel injection

Engine management system

Electric starter

Propelier speed reduction gearbox

Air intake system

FACTS

Based on the proven concept of the Rotax 912 S/ULS
engine, the new 912 iS Sport engine offers all well
known advantages of the Rotax 4-stroke engine series
complemented by additional features, for example,

the engine management system. The complete package
presents the latest technology in the aircraft engine
industry and will enhance the flying and ownership

experience of pilots.
Picture: 912 iS Sport with options The Rotax 912 iS Sport engine offers a TBO (time between
overhauls) of 2,000 hrs.
ENGINE TORQUE (MOGAS, NO HYDRAULIC GOVERNOR) ENGINE DATA
135 =
RO iS SPORT WEIGHT kg b
N Engine with propeller speed reduction unit
™ i = 2.43 with overload clutch 8 | e
J— ROTAX 912 ULS Exhaust system 48 10.6
z
g Air guide hood 04 08
120 —4
E -
RIS B Exteral alternator 30 88
1s
Fuel pumps assy 1.6 35
“ L L L L L Engine mount 20 44

4500 A6D0 ATOD 4820 4900 5000 5100 5700 5300 5400 5500 %600 S0 S80D
ENGINE SPEED (rpm)

VERSION 812 iS¥ / iSc? Sport

pomne

73.5 kW 100 hp 5800 1/min 84.0 mm 331in 61.0 mm 24in
72.0 kW™ 98 hp 5500 1/min DISPLACEMENT FUEL
68.0 kW 925 hp 5000 1/min 1352 om? 82.6 cuin min. MON 85 RON 95

min. AKI 81*

*  leaded, unleaded, AVGAS 100LL or E10
1) iS = non-certified

125 Nm 92 ft. Ib. §500 1/min 2) iSc = certified acc, to CS-E

avadable after receipt of type certificate

121 Nm 89 1L Ib. 5800 1/min

132 Nm™* 97 ft. Ib. 5000 1/min
5800 1/min

*  Limited for max. 5 min
** Max. continuous power at 5500 1/min
“** MOGAS, no hydraulic governor

p135-3



Y*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
Y CRANKCASE PARTS 06.0010 UP TO 14.4

B LOCTITE 243
C LOCTITE 648

O ENGINE OIL

L KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nb5051

000

2 8 49

No.|Status| Part Description Qty |Qty912| Qty FOR CHABT BELOW:
Number 912UL| ULS |e14UL « tems not illustrated
a  Marked with SIN
1 £52-653 CRANKCASE SET thf 1hf 1hf b Only for model 2 and 4
k] 924-451 OIL TUBE 1 1 1 ¢ Tolerance group C* 1820 - 1,829 mm
d Tok group 0" 1 830 - 1,838 mm
N st DOWEL 10.8%25 ° ° ° & dapanding on configuration use 14 studs part no, 840752 MBX201 or B studs MEx201
5 329-845 PIN DEX20 1 1 1 and 6 studs part no. 840754 M&x210
3 840-151 | STUD MBX105/ TORQUE: & NM / 70 IN.LB 1 1 1 4,50 Cdeshald Nl of s uspective sty ureqd Jesue:
RauE e g onlyfor use with new clinders 913221 with countersunk
7 944-222 1 BLINDING SHIM 1b 1b 1b B With tha cylinder 913225 tha countersunk was akeady introduced starting from beginning of tha production
B 430-081 O-RING 26.7x1.8 1b 15 15 h _following Servics Insi has ta be nokzed.
— S1912-019 / current issue
3 850-302 O-RING 32 2i 2i i S914021
10 544-131 WASHER 8 af ar ar ' gl"gg&z‘:g:g:z‘;ﬁgg‘s%? 07.5000
11 840-061 ALLEN SCREW M8X80 1 L L | 431570 introduced sas per engine S/N as follows:
12 g40-qsy | HEX- COLLAR SCREW MEX140 / TORQUE: 15 s . . 912 UL: SN 06,770.893
NM +270° / 135 IN.LB, +270° 914 UL SIN 07,632 506
13 £840-101 HEX. COLLAR SCREW M8X150 2 2 2 912 A SIN 04 410877
" g4p-g71 | WEX. SCREW Max45 / TORQUE: 30 NM [ 22 R N N 912 5: 5/N 04 624 497
FT.LB. (SEE NOTE BELOW) Q12F: SN 04.413.018
15 440-408 HEX. COLLAR SCREW MEXE5 1 1 1 912 ULS: SN 06,781.191
914 F SN 04,421,170
18 242-471 COLLAR CAP NUT M2 1 1 1 % Wrench size AF 11
17| sw. | s45-751 LOCK WASHER A6 s 3 3
17| N 827-361 WASHER 6.4 3 9 9 No. | Status Part Description Qty |Qty912| Qty
Number 912UL| ULS [s14uL
1a sap-gsy | @ ALLEN SCREW MEX30 / TORQUE: 12 NM / R 5 5
105 IN.LB. 29 431-570 O-RING 10.82X1.78 aj aj 8
13 227-280 THRUST WASHER 1 1 1 s P J— asth ah ih
20 540-315 COUNTERSUNK SCREW M5X12 1 1 1 20| sw. | sazglg | HEX NUTMS f'Irp?rigLfl:z:)g MM +180° / 30 . . .
2 s41-agy | ALLEN SCREW M10X110/ TORQUE: 35 NM / s . . :
26 FT.LB. 32 440-686 HEX., COLLAR SCREW M8X130 1 1 1
ALLEN SCREW M10X150 / TORQUE: 40 MM /
21 941-557 30 FT.LB. 2 (1) () a2 840-131 STUD M8X138 2 2 2
22 945-753 LOCK WASHER A10 1 1 1 34 929-116 THREAD SLEEVE M8 ] 8 8
23 927-410 WASHER 10,5 1 L L 35 350-141 GASKET RING A Bx13 1 1 1
24| N | s3z-870 PLAIN BEARING "C" &cf &cf &cf . 240071 | ALLEN SCREW M&X20 / TORQUE: 15 NM / 22 . s .
24 M 933-871 PLAIN BEARING "D’ &df adf adf - 440-107 | ALLEN SCREW MSX?.{;.ORQUE: 30 NM /22 1
25| N | 933335 RING HALF 2 2 2
EE] 526-400 WASHER £.4/15/0.5 AR
28 821-923 O-RING 5%2 1 1 1
EE] 526-401 WASHER £,4/15/1 AR
27 240-141 STUD MBX186 / 26 IN.LB. s E E
, EE] 526-402 WASHER 8,4/15/1.5 AR
2 40171 STUD MEX200 / 26 IN.L8. 8 8 8 ‘ 40 s81-120 SCREW SET-CRANKCASE 1f 1f 1f

p136-1



FOR CHART BELOW:
- Items not lllustrated
a Only for medel 2and 4

b Tolerance group "C" 1.820 -1.629 mm

B LOCTITE 243
C LOCTITE 648
L KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nb5051
0O ENGINE OIL
P LOCTITE 5910
Schraubensatz - Gehduse
Screw Set - Crankcase
roTax @
No.|Stabus|  Part Description Qy 912| Qby 912 | Qty 914 Mo, Part Descripkion Qty 813| Qby 512 | Qhy 514
Number UL | s | bL Mumber UL | us |
3 s2¢8-951 oI TUEE 1 1 1 2 sat-agy | AHENSCREWMIDKLLD TORQUESSHMS |y 1 1
a 535-951 DOWEL 10,8425 5 5 5 2 sarssy | ALLENSCREW MAOXISO | TORQUE4Z M/ |y “©
s Sa5-345 FIN Do : : : n 545-753 LOCK WASHER A10 1 1 1
5 540-191 | STUD MBX105 / TORGUE: & NM / 70 IN.LS. 1 1 i . P [ ——— B . .
7 Sasazz * ELINOING SAm = i= t= 1| N | s3zeET0 PLATN BEARTNG "C" ged | &bd | Gbd
g 43n-oet C-AING 25718 L= i= t= 2| N | 533871 PLAIN BEARING "D" =) Sl el
g 550-202 D-RING X2 2 2 : | wo | s3zass RING HALF z ] z
10 544-131 WASHER B a ad ad = p— J— B . .
H sam-ost ALLEN SCREW MBRED : : t 7 540-141 STUD MEX185 { 26 IN.LE. 5 5 5
HEX. SCREW MEX45 / TORQUE: 30 NM [ 22
B sa0-0mL FT.LE. (SEE NOTE BELOW) : : 2 s 840-171 STUD MBX200 / 26 IN.LB. 5 8 5
15 440-406 HEX. COLLAR SCREW MENGS 1 1 1 9 431-570 O-RIMG 10825178 B B B
& 542-471 COLLAR CAP NUT M8 1 1 i i HEX. NUT ME f TORQUE: 10 NM +180° / 90
0 542-820 et 5 5 5
17| = | S45-7EL LOCK WASHER A5 3 5 3 - e SASKET AING & i
17| | szr-oer WASHER 6.4 9 s 9 - 24001 | ALLENSCREW MBIG0 | TORGUE: 1500/ 335 . .
© ALLEN SCREW MEX30 / TORGUE: 12 WM [ -
8 540-887 i 3 s 9 - sanapy | ALLENSCREW MEIGO | TORQUE 01 22 | . .
19 227-280 THALIST WASHER 1 1 i
9 526-400 WASHER B 4/15/0.5 AR
o Sa0-3is COUNTERSUNK SCREW MEKL2 : t t 5 s26-a01 WASHER 8.4/15/1 &R
9 526-a02 WASHER B 4/15/1.5 AR
a0 531-120 SCREW SET-CRANKICASE 14 1 1d

p136-2




% CRANKCASE,CAMSHAFT HYDRAULIC VALVE TAPPETS PARTS

B LOCTITE 243
C LOCTITE 648

L KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nb5051

O ENGINE OIL

Location

von Stifts: 840754 im Geha
of stud 840754 in crankcase 888364:
]

&

.~ e -
SIS W=

Noo|Stakus|  Part Deseription Qty 912 | Qiy 912 | Gty 914 No.|Status|  Part Deseription Qty 912 | Qiy 912 | Qty 514
Nurmber uL uLs uL Number u us u
5 - p—— : N s 24 seisgy |PLLENSCREWMADID  TORQUE: 51/ . .
4 225-851 DOWEL 10.8X25 H H 5 ol o41-55y | ALLEN SCREW Mi;gﬁ'ﬂLfBTORQJE: ARMA gy IS
s SI-E4S FIN DExaa i L L 2 245753 LOCK WASHER 410 1 1 1
5 B40-191 | STUD MBX10S / TORQUE: BMM/ 70THLAE. | 1 1 1r - carain WASHER 105 . . .
7 844-222 BLINDTNG SHIM 1 18 1 Y [ p—— PLATH BEARTNG - o -
g 4r-nEl O-RING 26.7X1.8 e ib ib 24| N | o3zEm PLAIN BEARING "C° s a E
] 850-502 D-RING BX2 7 7 7 = n | si3as S S N B
10 245752 LOCK WASHER. A8 ] B 7 . [ [ . . .
ALLEN SCREW MEXSD / TORQUE: 30 NM /
2 F40-832 ey g 1 i L 7 BA0-752 | STUD MBXZ0M f TORGUE: 3NM f 26 1INLE. |  14= 1de 1de
13 4qp-4z7 | AHLENSCREW MBXITO/ TORQUE: SONMTT - 5 2 2 =\ B40-757 | STUD MEX281 / TORQUE: 3NM f 26IN.B. | 2 z 2
18 Bdg-q7q |COLLAR CEPNUT “lfra’L;'DRQLE: JONM S 22 1 1 i 3 B40-754 | STUD MEXZ10 / TORGQUE: 3 NM / 26 IN.LE. Ge S Ga
HEX. NUT MB / TORQUE: 22 M/ 185
17| N | B7-se1 WASHER 6.4 ] 5 3 30| =sv. | B42-610 T ! 8 ] H
17| =w | 45751 LOCK WASHER. A5 g o B 2 850-141 GASKET RING A 8X13 1 1 1
3 ALLEN SCREW MEX3D / E: 12 WM/ ALLEN SCREW MBX20 / TORQUE: 15 NM /
is B840-837 ean / ToRod ] 5 3 a 240-071 S E 1 1 1
15 227-280 THALST WASHER 1 1 1 34 B30-415 26 0-RING 72 S z S
0 840-315 COUNTERSUNK SCREW M5X12 1 1 1 £ asg-ygy | WHLEN SCREWMECH TORQUE. 30 Ny 22 1
"} 826400 WASHER B.4/15/0.5 AR
£} 26401 WASHER 8471571 AR
3 026402 WASHER 8.4/15/1.5 AR

p136-3




#*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
% CRANKSHAFT,PISTON,CYLINDER,SPRAG CLUTCH

FOR CHART BELOW:

- ltems not illustrated

red 78.50 mm, green 79.51 mm

red 84 mm, green 84.01 mm

ATS.50-79.512, B79.513-76.524

AB400-84.012 BB4.012- 84024

a1 912 ULS the complele piston wih rings has to be exchanged up to S/N 4.425.123
“with countersunk for O-ring 830415, Infroduced as per following engine SN
912 UL 4 4035678

912 ULS: starting with serial production

914 UL: 4,417 868"

following Service Letter has 10 be nolized. SL-212-002/S1-514-002 cusrent issue
“Introducad as per following engne SIN

912 UL: 4 405 069

912 ULS: 5,650.835

arauL:e7727271"

| Balanced piston et max. differenz 39

—s a0 oTe

T

p137-1

N 7
/
1 @
ORZ oFZ
F.LOCTITE 7063
L.KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nb5051
0.ENGINE OIL
Z.LOCTITE 5910
Mo. [Status|  Part Description Qty 012 | Qty 912 | Qty 014
Number uL uLs UL
41 SV 956-583 CRAMNKSHAFT SET 1g ig
1 888-164 CRANKSHAFT SET 1g ig ig
2 834-122 FREE WHEEL GEAR 50 T. 1 1 1
3 933-311 BEARING BUSHING 1 1 1
4 852-4035 SPRAG CLUTCH HOUSING 1h ih 1h
3 958-856 SPRAG CLUTCH 51.710X68.377X13 1 1 1
& 845-425 CIRCLIP 70 1 1 1
7 542-574 HEX. NUT f‘:qE:ﬁl{ilLHFéLTB?RQUE: 150 1 1 1
g-11 9596-545 PISTOMN ASSEMBLY 73.50/79.51 MM 43 43
g-11 ggg8-382 PISTOM ASSEMBELY 24/84.01 MM 4b
9 215-400 OIL SCRAPER RING 79.5 MM 4 4
9 815-230 OIL SCRAPER RING 4q
10 215-420 TAPERED COMPRESEION RING 79.5 MM 4 4
10 815-280 TAPERED COMPRESSION RING de
11 215-590 RECTANGULAR RING 79.5/72.9¥1.5 4 4
11 815-251 RECTANGULAR RING 84/77%1.5 4s
12 S916-420 PISTON PIN 20X12¥56 4g
12 916-356 PISTON PIM 20X12X55.3 4g 4q 4g
13 845-106 MONOHOOK CIRCLIP 20 g B g8
14 250-510 O-RING 87X2 4 4 4
15 913-222 CYLINDER. 4cf 4cf
15 913-226 CYLINDER. 4df



% VALVE TRAIN

0G: LOCTITE 648 - P/N 899-788
OM: MOLYKOTE G-N - P/N 297-433
00: MOTOROIL (engine oil)

FOR CHART BELOW:
a UPTO ENGINE SN ¢ WITH SINTERED BRONZE BUSHING
912 UL: 4,401.879 d OVERSIZE + 0.2 MMB
914 UL 4,417.597 e ROCKER ARM VERSION WITH VESPEL BUSHING FROM
SINGLE VALVE SPRINGS AND DOUBLE VALVE SPRINGS IF REQUIRED ENGINE SIN
ARE ALLOWED TO BE MOUNTED IN ONE ENGINE; 912 UL: 4,404.621
b FROM ENGINE SIN 912 ULS: 4,427,487
912 UL 4401~ . .
N4 UL 4'417Nn. Status | Part Number Description Oty 912 UL | Qty 912 ULS | Qty 914 UL
1 854-106 INTAKE VALVE 28 MM 4 4 4
2 8534-116 EXHAUST WALVE 32 MM 4 4 4
4 926-210 SHIM 16/27.4/1 8b a8 8b
5 230-810 WVALVE STEM SEAL 4 4 4
B 838-153 VALVE SPRING 8b a2 8b
10 854-186 VALVE SPRING RETAINER g a 8
11 253-090 VALVE COTTER 16 16 16
12 S24-440 OQIL RETURN TUBE g a2 8
13 850-920 O-RING 16X5 g a 8
14 854-8561 VALWVE PUSH-ROD ASSY. ] a 8
15 | N.A. 854-285 ROCKER ARM LEFT ASSY. 4c 4c 4c
16 | N.A. 854-395 ROCKER ARM RIGHT ASSY. 4c 4c 4c
17 | s 854-193 ROCKER ARM SHAFT 4 4 4
17 854-197 ROCHKER ARM SHAFT (4)d (4)d (4)d
i8 854-283 ROCKER ARM LEFT ASSY. 4= 4= 4z
13 933-396 BUSHING VESPEL 8= 8= 8e
13 933-397 BUSHING VESPEL (8)d (8)d (8)d
20 854-393 ROCKER ARM RIGHT ASSY. 4e 4= 4z

p137-2




*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts

% CYLINDER HEAD,VALVE COVER,INTAKE MANIIFOLD

FOR CHART BELOW: d Fromengne SN h  For miet velve, chafe up 1o new maasurament
- Items not dkustrated 912 A 4,410.204 i Foroutlet vahe, chale up to new measuremant
a Foreyinde2and 3 912 F 4412757 | — Use orfy ance!
b Cyinder1and4 912 UL: 4,401.880 K NOE port
¢ UpwengneSIN 914F: 4420 038 evwork of exhaust . . .
912 A, 4410202 a14 UL 4,417 568 Sea Overhaul Merual of the respective angine type. current issus.
912F 4412756 o With sinterad bronze bushing || Manked wih SN
912 UL 4,401,879 t Overs2e 102 men (0008 in) m  Wihout worm geer
914 F 4,420,088 g Flocker arm version with vespel bushing N Bpartsper set
914 UL 4,217 567 Fram engne SN 0 Cyinder heads where the cyinder heads
Single valve springs and double valve sorings 912 A 4,410 472 temperstura is measured.
required are alowed to ba mountad in coa engne 912 F: 4412817 P Cylinder heads where the coolant temperatire
9125 4522763 Ismaasured
912 UL: 4,404 521
012 ULS: 4427 487 * CALL FOR PRICING!
914 F 4420314
914 UL: 4413104
No. |Stabus|  Pard Deseription Qty912 | (Ry912 | Qty914 Now | Stabus Part Deseription Qty 912 | Qty912 | Qtyg14
Humber u uLs uL Mumitsésr uL uLS uL
1 | sw | s23-882 CranER D e . . 2 933-396 BIJSHING VESPEL 82 g2 £z
CYLINDER HEAD /3 ROCKER ARM RIGHT
1 No| a13-23 P P 2= 22 854-303 PR 4 4z 43
t | s | 623657 “”'g’;:g‘ff e 2o 23 612-263 WALWE COVER BLACK 4
1| | ar3aes CrmeER s e 2p = 512-262 VALVE COVER RED 4
2 | sv. | 6z3emz CrER e b b 23 §12-250 VALVE COVER GREEN 4
2 | N | at3ms R e e p 285 3 | sw | 812160 VALVE COVER BLUE 4
V. &623-667 CrLINDER HEAD 2/3 ASSY. 2a 24+25 BA1-920 O-RING SET 1 i 1
3| M| Beus INTAKE VALE 35 MM 4 N ¢ e 430-205 O-RING 6.4¥1.5 4 4 a
4] N | Eseus BHALSTVAVEZ M 4 ¢ : = 250-285 O-RING 105X2.5 4 4 4
& 926-210 SHIM 16/27.9/1 Bd -3 Bd
6 927-041 WASHER £.0/12/1 4 4 4
7 230-810 WALVE STEM SEAL 4 4 4
7 840-887 ALLEN SCREW M&x30 4 4 4
0 B3B-15% VALVE SPRING Bd Bd
= a50156 | vALVE SPRING RETAINER . N s 26 253-114 INLET VALVE GUIDE ah an 4n
= P— [ pp— . " . 20 N 854-224 INLET VALVE GUIDE 4 4 4i
14 S24-440] QIL RETURN TUSE a a 8 30 245-240 RETAINIMNG RING 8 B B
is 850-830 O-RING 16x5 E 8 8 31 931-020 GASKET RING ARk ARRARK AR
18 854-861 | VALVE PUSH-ROD ASSEMELY ki g g 3z B81-832 HYDRAULIC WALWE in in in
= S ROCKER ARM SHAFT 4 “ “ 3z 237125 TAPPET SET TAPPET SET 1km ilm
19 854-107 ROCKER ARM SHAFT {ar [ {r P CAMEHART 2275 ASSEMELY 1
20 854-363 ROCKER &RM LEFT ASSEMELY 4g d4g 4g p1 38




#*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
% IGNITION HOUSING,WATER PUMP WITH DRIVE

B..LOCTITE 243

L..KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nb5051
0..ENGINE OIL

P..LOCTITE 5910 e

a Stainkss
b Optional for engine suspension frame
¢ The rotary seal was introduced from following S/N.
Uptothis SN the rotary seal kas to be exchanged
together with part no, 850545, 526273, 922224.
912 UL 4,.403.283
912 ULS: Starting with serial production
914 UL:4.417.783
d  Formech rev counter drive without centering bore for pick up.
For engines without mech, rev. counter drive part no
230880, 945750 and part no. 840511 has to ba mounted additional.
@ Saee tharafora
SB-§12-037 / current ssue
SB914-023
1 See Maintenance Manual Heavy of the
respective angine typa, currant issua
a Without procassing for mach. rev counter drive
h Wil be delvered in circle shape

Mo, |Stebus|  Part Description Qty 012 | Qky 012 | Gty 914 Mo,  |Stetus|  Part Description Qty 012 | Qky 012 | Gty 514
Humbser uL uLs uL Number uL uLs uL
11 612-047 | IGMITION HOUSING ASSY. 1d 1d 14 16 230-415 CASKET RING A 6X20 1 1 1
1 612045 | IGMITION HOUSING ASSY. 1g 1g i3 17 241-813 eE e e 12 1= 1=
2 350-355 OIL SEAL 325207 1 i i 18 230-020 O-RING 3242 1 1 1
3 850-577 CIL S2AL A 12003007 7P : 1 1 13 922-215 WATER. INLET ELBOW 1 1 1
4 350-24% ROTARY ZEAL B i= ie 20 241-830 ALLEN SCREW MEX20 2 2 2
H 337-111 FUMP SHAFT 1 i i n 230-880 O-RING 13.3-2.4 1 1 1
& 834-135 WATER PUMP GEAR 15T 1 1 1 22 #10-620 COWER PLATE i i i
7 925-274 WASHER B.2/12.5/1.5 iac 1ac 1zc n 345750 LOCK WASHER. A5 1 1 :
] 922-224 IW%—T&T&E 3 1 1 1 24 840-511 ALLEN SCREW MSX16 1 1 1
o 850-081 GASKET 1 1 1 25 837-150 REW COUNTER SHAFT 1 1 1
10 922-202 WATER, PUMP HOUSING 1 1 1 2 912-191 REV COUNTER HOUSING ih ih 1
11 922-233 45 GRAD 3 3 3 7 330-500 OIL SEAL SX1183/4.5 1 1 1
12 922-231 | BENT SOCKET BD DEGREES ik 1b b 28 834-161 WORM GESRL5 T ir ir 1r
13 sv. | 945-751 LOCK WASHER A6 13 13 13 HLR sgi-gez | MECLREM COLITER DRIE an (1n (n
13 N | 827-381 WILSHER £.4 13 13 13 0 840-850 ALLEN SCREW MEX30 7 7 7
14 241-4B1 ALLEN SCREW MEXDD ) ] 2
15 241-B11 ALLEN SCREW MEXZS ) ] 2

p139



*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
% MAGNETO-GENERATOR,PICK UP,RECTIFIER REGULATOR PARTS

912 and 914 Series
OLD VERSION

FOR CHART BELOW:
- tems not Iustrated

Chapter 24-20-00 Pg. 2

a Stator Retrofit K23 / Sea Also
SB-812-026 / Current Issue

I...LITHIUM-BASE GREASE
O.. ENGINE OIL

Chapter 24-20-00 Pg. 3

4.pole connector and tngger ooll without alignment incl

7 Stk part no. 627800,

Replacad tngger cod kit part no. 985177

Saee Maintenance Manual Heavy of the respactive engine type, current issue.

SB914.014 1 Trigger col fof rev. counter o pan no. 865176 and part no, 985179

b With modified tigger, instead of 47 before top dead center > -3° after top dead center g Al al trigger colls with longhole

¢ S1912.013/ 51-914.016 stapdardzation af the igntian unit

d  Tngger coi kit weh elongated hole for adustment and 6-pole connactor incl.

7 Stk. part no. 827800
No. |[Skatus)  Part Desripkion [ Torque Qby 912 | Qty 912 (Qty 91 No. |Stetus)  Part Description Torque Qty 912 | ity 912 | Qhy 914
Numbesr uL ULS uL Numier uL ULS uL

L2 965-182 MAGHETO RING 1 1 1 18 545-381 LOCK WASHER: 45 10 10 10
2-5 AER-571 STATOR ASSEMELY i k-] B840-BE3 ALLF SCREW MGx30 5 5 5
26 888-575 STATOR ASSEMBLY i= ia o 340-B53 ALLEN SCREW M&x2s 5 3 E
24 801-005 STATOR ASSEMBLY 1c 1c 1 1 246-570 WOODRUFF KEY x5 1 1 1
3 860-530 SHRINK HOSE &R AR 2 544-072 WASHER 17/35/5 1 1 1
4 965-523 SCREENING METAL BRAID AR AR BR I3 945-768 LOCK WASHER. 16 1 1 1
5 851-111 CABLE CLAMP B/MS 1 1 1 4 B41-601 DREH"‘DME”T'FF“_EL;”Q';,D“ TORQUE: 33| 1 1
& 851-565 CABLE CLAMP 7/M5 1 1 1 5 810-380 IGNITION COVER (8] 1 1
7 345-750 LOCK WASHER AS. 12 12 12 26 640-171 | DREHMOMENT/TORQUE: 5 NM/44 INLE. | (3) 3 3
a 840-511 | DREHMOMENT/TORGUE: 5 NM/44 IN.LS, 4 4 4 22?5 965-349 RECTIFIER REGLILATOR 1 1 1
3 365-175 TRIGEER COIL KIT i= 1= 1= I8 ogs-338 COMNECTOR HOUSTNE 1 1 1
i 65178 TRIGGER COLL KT i - W 854-011 FASTON COMNECTOR 6.3<0.8 AR AR LL!
10 264-067 TRIGEER COIL ASSEMELY ir 1r i =0 2853571 COMNECTOR HOUSING, TWORGLE iR R an
i 347-650 SPACER 5.2/12/7.4 4 4 4 3 265-272 FASTON CONNECTOR AR AR AR
12 2¢0-185 | DIREHMOMENT/TORQUE. 5 MM/ 40 IN.LB 7 7 7 27 285250 COMNECTOR HOUSING, TWORGLE iR a P
L2 #3230 CABLE CLAMP L5/MS 2 : 2 0= 265-270 FASTON COMNECTOR AR AR A
14 940-861 ALLEN SCREW M530 L 1 1 3 SEE-550 CAPACITOR, 2000 MYF 25V 1 1 1
15 | W | szr-oat WASHER 6.4 7 7 7 s SE6-710 CLAMP 14227 5 MM 3 3 3
15 | =w | o4s-751 LOCK WASHER: A5 7 7 7 8 827-B00 WASHER A 5.5 55 5 -
17 966-872 FLY WHEEL HUE b 1

17 966-877 FL'Y WHEEL HUE “

p140



WROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts

% ROTAX 912 UL AND 914 UL DOUBLE IGNITION COIL ASSEMBLY
SMD - ELECTRONIC MODULE - OLD VERSION

No.|Status|  Part Description Qtys12 | Qtysia
Number uL uL
15 S86-215 DOUBLE IGNITION COIL 4 4
912 UL /914 UL 15 Se6-218 DOUBLE IGNITION COIL ASSY. am am
OLD VERSION 2 265-710 IGNITION CABLE 7 MM {SEE NOTES) ARa ARa
: E £50-550 PROTECTION HOSE 8X1 (SEE NOTES) ARB ARb
3 842-740 DISTANCE NUT M&X24 1
3 842-742 DISTANCE NUT MEX22.5 (1)L 1
7 552-3%0 SEPARATING PLATE (2L 2
E 545-751 LOCK WASHER AS 100 100
B £40-883 ALLEN SCREW M6X30 2 2
10 S53-127 IGNITION COIL BRACKET ASSY. 2 2
11 £50-710 RUBEER BUFFER 25X19XMs (SEE NOTES) 2 2
12 S50-060 RUBBER BUFFER 25X15XMs 1 1
12 247-700 SPACER 6.4/10/5 ARe ARe
14 £51-260 IGNITION COIL BRACKET 1 1 1
15 240-771 HEX.SCREW M&X10 2 2
15 241-530 ALLEN SCREW MeX20 2 2
17 242-211 HEX. NUT M& 4 4
18 241-235 ALLEN SCREW MeX18 2 2
13 S85-353% SMD-ELECTRONIC MODULE 2 2
20 se6-724 SMD-ELECTRONIC MODULE
20 se6-728 SMD-ELECTRONIC MODULE 2m 2m
21 £27-800 WASHER A 5.5 1 1
22 545-750 LOCK WASHER AS 1 1
23 24p-1g6 | ALLEN SCREW M5X25 / TORQUE: 2.5 NM / 22 R 5
LB,
24 851-118 CABLE CLAMP 11.3/M5 1 1
25 555-788 MASS CABLE ASSY. 1 1
25 565-781 MASS CABLE ASSY. 2 2
27 241-186 HEX.SCREW MEX16 1 1
28 847-732 SPACER 8.4/12/30 1g ig
23 851-266 BRACKET 1g ig
23 851-281 BRACKET 1h ih
=0 250-311 WASHER 8.4 1g ig
I... LITHIUM-BASE GREASE 21 sa5-752 LOCK WASHER A8 15 15
AG S||_|CON HEAT COMPOUND 22 240-281 HEX., SCREW M8x50 1g ig
22 440-131 ALLEN SCREW MBX18 1h th
FOR CHART BELOW: | Mecessary af verslon with ring mounl;
« Iterrs nol lustraled k Inaral 23 851-267 BRACKET 1 1
A Ina ol lgnbon cativ 520 men; | Lse pait fo 842742 50 953380 oaly together:
b Inanal. Prolection hosa 560 mim m 312013 F31-914-016 cunanl ksus. Saa Malmanancs Manual Heavy of tha respactive angine hpa. curranl Esug. | 24 860-734 GLASS FIBER-SILICOMN SHEATING 120 2 2
& In e, Prolaction hosa 500 mm From angina SH4:
d Il Pralicion hos 450 mm 12U 4 40630 35 260-741 MARKING SLEEVE 1 2 2
& Mol necassary al inlake manfol par ro. 857850, B12ULE: BB EE0
1 “Markedt wih SN itroducsd a5 per SN a5 falows: FAUL 4 HEFT 26 860-742 MARKING SLEEVE 2 2 2
08, wilh alknd insaalion anby ler spara pans” 0 Inaeal, sliconi hoss 140 mm
g Mol ulstie o crankcase gar no, BAEGS, 0 S-BI-020 ) 51914122 Cutren igsisn . se0-742 MARKING SLEEVE 2 N N
part po. S6ESEE and older; PV ook washar A6 par no, 45751 & nol needed afer prauchion-yaar 2010 on posiion betwaan the tracked
h Al crankcase pﬂl‘ 1. BEEEGA OF Niwer crankcasy; 2 parl na. 851267 aand The e, nul . 28 860-744 MARKING SLEEVE 4 2 2
i Mol suale lo ke maniiond paet no. 06768 § Wittout magnelo whieel corsisting of 20, 21, 22 23, 44, 46
23 265-248 SUPRESSED SPARK PLUG CONNECTOR g B
No.|Status|  Part Description Qty 912 | Qty 914 a0 866-710 CLAMP 142X2.5 MM g B
Number uL uL
2 s37-255 SPARK PLUG 12 MM / TORQUE: 20 NM / 180
s 265-265 CONNECTOR HOUSING 6-POLE AR AR N.LE.
s7 265-204 CONNECTOR HOUSING 1-POLE AR AR a2 251-820 CLAMP 275X3.6 MM 2 2
58 265-207 CONNECTOR HOUSING 1-POLE AR AR 4 847-701 SPACER 6.5/10/11 (1) !
53 980-250 SHRINK TUBE COATED 4 260-120 CABLE GROMMET AR AR
- 250-200 SHRINK TUBE COATED 48/16 45 265-260 CONNECTOR HOUSING 4-POLE AR AR
62 960-010 SHRINKABLE HOSE IMPRINTED A 1 1 a8 285273 FASTON CONNECTOR AR AR
&3 360-015 SHRINKABLE HOSE IMPRINTED B 1 1 47 2657210 FLAT PIN TERMINAL AR AR
" ses752 MASS CABLE ASSEMBLY R 5 43 265-262 CONNECTOR HOUSING 4-POLE AR AR
g4 s65-734 MASS CABLE ASSEMBLY 2m 2m 42 S84-072 INSULATION SHEATH AR AR
&s 853-125 CONNECTOR BRACKET im im 50 S64-087 FASTON CONNECTOR 3.55 AR AR
e - DUMAY BLUG . . 51 564-077 INSULATICN SHEATH AR AR
sl n J—— WASHER 6.4 B . 52 s64-062 FASTON CONNECTOR 2.56 AR AR
53 364-053 CABLE SHOE M6 AR AR
&3 266-714 MASS CABLE ASSEMBLY 2 2
54 584-055 CABLE TERMINAL M35 AR AR
p 1 41 1 s5 265-263 CONNECTOR HOUSING 6-POLE AR AR




% ROTAX 912 ULS DOUBLE IGNITION COIL ASSEMBLY
SMD - ELECTRONIC MODULE - OLD VERSION

912 ULS
OLD VERSION

B..LOCTITE 243
I... LITHIUM-BASE GREASE
AG SILICON HEAT COMPOUND

FOR CHART BELDW: i

« Iterms not Mustrated k
10 & nodl, kgnition cabie &0 mm; |

In & rodl, Fratection hoee G0 mm m

In & roll, Frolacion hose 500 mim

Inan poll, Prolection hesa 450 mm

Mol necessary al infaka mankcid pat no. S57586;

“Marked wih SN Infroducad as per SN as lolows:

08188 wilh alkanid insdation anky lor spare pars”

4 Mol sullabie for crankcase par no. B8RS,

part o S3G358 and oiger;

A crankeas par o BS54 af newer cranhcas;

Wol suiabie for inlake manitold pasl no. DETERE.

—panen

=e=

=

Wecassary af varsion wilh fing mount;
Inaral
Use parl po. 842742 aind 853350 coly logether.

“B-812-013 J31-014-016 curenl lssua. See Malrbenance Manusl Heawy of the respeciive engina type. currnd lssue.

From angina S

12 UL 4406291

B1Z UL 55430680

HAUL 4487127

I rall, sslicome hose 120 mm

SIE02-030 ¢ S50 4022 oo rend issue

1 bock WRSHAT AG part no. S45751 & nol nesded after procuctianyaar #0110 on position Deteean he ‘rAcked
2 parl ma. 8512657 aned e e, il MG,

Wilhoul magnalo wheel consisiing of 20, 21, 22 23, 44, 46

Mo | Status | Part Numiber Description Qby 912 ULS
56 265-265 CONMECTOR HOUSING &-POLE a7
57 265-204 CONNECTOR HOUSING 1-POLE AR
5B 265-207 CONNECTOR HOUSING 1-POLE AR
52 S60-260 SHRINK TUBE COATED AR
&0 S50-300 SHRINK TUBE COATED 48/16 ARk
62 S50-010 SHRINKABLE HOSE IMPRINTED A 1
B3 S60-015 SHRINKABLE HOSE IMPRINTED B 1
64 S65-TE2 MASS CABLE ASSEMELY 2
&4 SE5-7B4 MASE CABLE ASSEMELY 2m
65 853-125 \CONNECTOR BRACKET im
66 260-135 DUMMY PLUIG im
68 N 827-961 WASHER 6.4 1
] B56-714 MA&SS CABLE ASSEMBLY F

p141-2

Mo Part Number Deseription Qty 912 ULS
1-5 S66-215 DOUBLE TGNITION COIL
1-5 S66-218 DOUBLE TGNITION COIL ASSY. 4M
2 B865-710 IGNITION CABLE 7 MM [SEE NOTES) AR=
3 860-920 PROTECTION HOSE BX1 (SEE NOTES) ARB
[ B42-740 DISTANCE MUT MEX24
(-] B42-742 DISTAMCE NUT MGX22.5 1
7 553-390 SEPARATING FLATE F
8 S45-751 LOCK WASHER A5 11P
El B40-BE3 ALLEN SCREW MEYX30 2
10 553-127 IGNITION COIL BRACKET ASSY. F
i1 B60-710 RUBBER BUFFER 25x10XME {SEE NOTES) 2
iz S60-060 RUBSER BUFFER 25X(15KME i
13 247-700 SPACER 6.4/1H5 APRe
b 851-260 IGNITION COIL ERACKET 1 1
i5 240-771 HEX.SCREW MEX10 2
16 241-930 ALLEM SCREW MEX20 2
17 242-211 HEX. NUT M& 4
1B 241-236 ALLEN SCREW MSX16 z
19 965-35% SMD-ELECTRONIC MODULE 2
20 SEE-724 SMD-ELECTRONIC MODULE x
20 S66-728 SMD-ELECTRONIC MODULE Zm
21 827-800 WASHER A4 5.5 i
2z S45-750 LOCK WASHER A5 1
3 240-1B6 ALLEN SCREW MS5X25 / TORQUE: 2.5 NM 7 22 IN.LB. 2
24 851-118 CASLE OLAMP 11.3/M5 1
25 S65-7B8 MASS CABLE ASSY, 1
26 S65-7EL MASS CABLE ASEY.
7 241-1B6 HEX.SCREW MEX16 2
2B B847-702 SPACER B.4/12/30 ig
i) 851-266 BRACKET ig
29 851-4B1 BRACKET 1h
30 250-311 WASHER B4 ig
31 845-752 LOCK WOSHER AR ig
3z 240-2B1 HEX. SCREW MBX50 ig
3z 440-181 ALLEM SCREW MEX16 1ih
33 B51-267 BRACKET i
34 B60-734 (GLASS FIBER-SILICON SHEATING 120 F
35 860-741 MARKXING SLEEVE 1 2
36 B50-742 MARKING SLEEWE 2 F
37 850-743 MARXING SLEEVE 3 2
3B B60-744 MARKING SLEEWVE 4 z
38 265-248 SUPRESSED SPARK PLUG COMNECTOR B
40 B66-710 CLAMP 142325 MM B
41 897-255 SPARK FLUG 12 MM [ TORGUE: 20 NM / 180 IN.LE. B
42 3251-920 CLAMP 27503.6 MM 2
43 B847-701 SPACER 6.5/10/11 (¢4
44 250-130 CABLE GROMMET a7
45 265-260 CONNECTOR HOUSING 4-POLE AR
46 265-275 FASTON COMNECTOR AR
47 265-210 FLAT PIN TERMINAL a7
4B 265-262 CONNECTOR HOUSING 4-POLE AR
48 S64-072 INSULATION SHEATH
50 S64-067 FASTON COMMNECTOR 3.96
51 S64-077 INSULATION SHEATH
52 S64-062 FASTON COMMNECTOR 3.96
53 S64-058 ICABLE SHIDE M6 AR
=4 S64-055 CABLE TERMINAL M5 AR
55 265-265 CONMECTOR HOUSING &-FOLE AR




% ROTAX 912 UL AND 914 UL DOUBLE IGNITION COIL ASSEMBLY

SMD - ELECTRONIC MODULE - NEW VERSION

28 23 No.|Stakbus|  Part Description Gy 512 | Qfy 914
SR Nurriber uL uL
Cyl. no| T(top)
8 (bottom| 1-3 956-215 DOUELE IGNITION COHL q 4
1-3 9855-218 DOUBLE IGNITION COIL ASSY. M M
2 BES-710 TGNITION CABLE 7 MM [SEE NOTES) ARs ARs
3 BE0-530 PROTECTION HOSE X1 (SEE NOTES) ARp ARb
8 842-740 DISTANCE NUT MEX24 1
& B42-742 DISTAMCE NUT MEX22.5 (i) i
7 953-330 SEPARATING FLATE L z
B 945-751 LOCK WASHER AB 1P 0P
5 B40-883 A1LEN SCREW MEX3D z z
10 953-127 IGNITION COIL ERACKET ASSY. 2 z
i1 B&0-710 RUBBER EUFFER 25X19XMG {SEE NOTES) z z
i2 850-060 RUBSER BUFFER 254150M6 i i
13 247-700 SPACER 6.4/10/5 A= AR
id B51-260 TEHITION COIL BRACKET 1 i i
15 240-771 HEX.SCREW MEX10 2 z
16 241-630 411N SCREW MEX20 2 z
i7 243-211 HEX. NUT M& 4 4
18 241-236 ALLEN SCREW MEX16 2 z
1% 955-358 SMD-ELECTRONIC MODULE z z
m 865-728 SMD-ELECTRONIC MODULE
m 955-728 SMD-ELECTRONIC MODULE Zm 2m
i B27-800 WESHER A 5.5 i i
pr] 945-730 LOCK WASHER AS 1 1
- 240185 m:nsmavus)c:’lig.mq_lﬁz ZSNM/ 22 N N
24 851-118 CASLE CLAMP 11.3/M5 1 1
= 9E5-788 MASE CAFLE ASSY. 1 1
B.LO 243 % 965-781 MASS CABLE ASSY. 2 z
I..LITHIUM-BASE GREASE - — e o
AG SILICON HEAT COMPOUND w gos | |® 57752 SPACER 8.412130 B | 1
3 851-266 BRACKET 1g 1g
FOR CHART BELOW: | Wecassary st warshn with fing mount; = B51-431 BRACKET in in
- Mms nol Husvated K Inaral
A Ina o, kgndion catiks S0 mm, | Use pait i 842742 and 853200 cily tgethar, 3a 250-311 WASHER 8.4 ig ig
b In & 1o, Frolaction hose 560 mm m -SLE12-018 /3H014 lssup, Son Heiy ol the respectve anging hps:. curren lssus,
@ Ina il Frofaction hosa 500 mm From angina SM; 3 945-752 LOCK WASHER AB 1g 1g
d I a o, Probiscion hoss 50 mm B UL 4 408 221
@ Not H&”BS&I"'N Intaka manioid FM 0. BE7EE0; 2ULS: 5843680 32 240-281 HEX. SCREW MBXS50 15 lg
1 “arked wih SN: riroducad a5 par SM 85 faows: UL 4418712
04,038 wilh bt insetilian ainly Tor Spars pais” n Inaral, shicon hisa 120 mn 1 440-151 ALLEN SCREW MBX16 m 1n
4 Mol subsie [of arankzase i no, BAEESY, O BRON2-000 81144000 crenl it
pt ro, BEEISE A aier P bock washar AR part o, 45751 b5 nol needed after prodction. yaar 2010 on posttion betwaan the  brackat 3 a51-267 SRacvET 1 1
hoA parrl oy & ar k o parl ma 851267 aind The b, nul b,
| Mot subsnle fof inlake manitakd et no. DE7ER0: q WUl magnelo wheel eoesisling of 20, 21, 22 23, 44, 48 . I LSS FTEER-SILICON SHEATING 130 N N
kT BEO-741 MARKING SLEEVE 1 2 z
35 BE0-742 MARKING SLEEVE 2 2 2
7 B80-743 MARKING SLEEVE 3 2 2
MNo.|Status|  Part Deseription Qy 912 | Qty 914
Murriber uL uL = B60-744 MARKING SLEEVE & 2 2
54 864-053 CABLE TERMINAL M5 R R G 265-248 SUPRESSED SPARK PLUG CONNECTOR 8 B
55 265-269 CONNECTOR HOUSING &-POLE AR AR 40 BES-T10 CLAMP 142625 MM g B
5 265-265 CONNECTDR HOUSING 6-POLE AR Lt au gep-zs3 | SPARKPLUGLZMMTOROUE: 20 hM/ 150
57 265-204 CONNECTOR HOUSING 1-POLE bR &R 42 251-820 CLAMP Z79)C3.6 MM 2 2
= 265-207 CONNECTOR HOUSING 1-POLE AR a8 43 B47-70L SPACER 6.5/10/11 {1 1
53 960-260 SHRINK TUBE COATED 44 260-130 CABLE GROMMET AR HR
&0 S60-300 SHRINK TUBE COATED 48/16 45 265-260 CONMECTOR: HOLSING 4-POLE an -1
&2 960-010 SHRINKABLE HOSE IMPRINTED A& 1 1 45 265-275 FASTON CONNECTOR aR [
&3 DE0-D1S SHRINKAELE HOSE IMPRINTED B 1 1 47 265-210 FLAT PIN TERMINAL AR ey
&4 2465-782 MASS CARLE ASSEMELY 2 z 48 265-262 CONMECTOR: HOLSING 4-POLE an -1
&4 965-T84 MASS CABLE ASSEMELY Zm m 43 954-072 INSULATION SHESTH AR AR
&5 B53-135 CONMECTOR BRACKET tm im 53 954-057 FASTON OOMNECTOR. 3.96 AR HR
65 260-135 DAUIMMY PLUG im im 51 954-077 INSULATION SHEATH AR HR
& N B27-861 WASHER 6.4 1 1 52 854-052 FASTON OOMNECTOR 3.56 AR AR
&3 BE&-T1d MASS CARLE ASSEMELY 2 z =3 954-053 (CABLE SHOE M& ar 1

p141-3




#*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts

%ROTAX 912,914 UL ELECTRIC STARTER SINGLE PARTS

L. KLUEBER ISOFLEX
TOPAS Nb5051

FOR CHART BELOW:
Ttems not illustrated
a Notavailable as singls spare part. Use electric starter kit part no. 204354

% ROTAX 912,914 UL ELECTRIC STARTER

STARTER RELAY SINGLE STANDARD VERSION PARTS

L. KLUEBER ISOFLEX
TOPAS Nb5051

FOR CHART BELOW:
ftems not ilustrated
a Cnlyfortransport

Mo. |Status Part Description Qty 912 | Qty 912 | Qty 914
Number uL uLs uL
250-140 O-RING 24.4X%3.1 1 1 1
850-500 O-RING 62-1.5 2 2 2
242-780 COMBINED NU;SMISN:’LECIJRQUE: 4 NM / 1 1 1
260-800 CONNECTOR SHEATH 1 1 1
230-520 O-RING 6X1.7 1 1 1
250-120 OIL SEAL 15X24X5 1 1 1
232-260 BALL BEARING 6002 Z / 15-32-9 1 1 1
11 827-s00 SHIM AR AR AR
1125- 254-354 ELECTRIC STARTER REPAIR KIT 1 1 1
16 440-586 ALLEN SCREW M3X180 2 2 2
17 927-571 WASHER 5.3 2 2 2
No. Status Part Description Qty 912 Qty 912 Qty 914
Number uL uLs uL
1 250-140 O-RING 24.4%3.1 1 1 1
2 850-500 O-RING 62-1.5 2 2 2
3 242-780 COMBINED NU'IB'SI\'IIE;N:-’L'I;EJRQUE: 4 NM / 1 1 1
4 260-800 CONNECTOR SHEATH 1 1 1
5 230-530 O-RING 6X1.7 1 1 1
7 250-130 OIL SEAL 15¥24X5 1 1 1
9 232-260 BALL BEARING 6002 Z / 15-32-3 1 1 i
11 827-600 SHIM AR AR AR
13 260-810 COMNNECTOR SHEATH 1 1 1
14 264-180 CARBON BRUSH ASSY. 1 1 1
15 B66-850 BRUSH HOLDER WITH SPRINGS 1 1 1

p142—1




%ROTX912,914 UL EXTERNAL ALTWRNATOR

FOR CHA®™ 5=t Av

- ltems ng
a Marke
No. |Status Part Description Qty 912 | Qty 912 | Qty 914
Number uL uLs uL
l-jél 887-254 ALTERNATOR SET 1 1 1
1 580-550 V-BELT PULLEY 1 1 1
2 580-400 W-BELT 9.5X&675 1 1 1
3 580-505 PAIR OF PULLEY CARRIERS 2 2 2
4 B840-511 ALLEN SCREW MS5X16 8 B g
5 545-750 LOCK WASHER A5 8 B g
& 953-222 ALTERNATOR BRACKET ASEY. 1 1 1
7 240-071 ALLEN SCREW M8X20 2 2 2
B 845-210 LOCK WASHER VHZ B 2 2 2
5 953-232 ALTERNATOR SUPPORT ASEY. 1 1 1
0 241-Fel ALLEN SCREW M&X50 2 2 2
12 827-961 WASHER 6.4 2 2 2
11 545-751 LOCK WASHER A& 2 2 2
1z 887-251 ALTERNATOR F3A 1a 1a 1a
14 927-352 THRUST WASHER 10.1/20/0.5 1 1 1
15 541-536 HEX. SCRE:Mﬂngﬁi?RQUE 40 1 1 1
16 553-240 TENSION BAR 1 1 1
17 340-536 HEX. SCR:: ?f:;?;IIERQUE 22 2 5 2
ie 545-752 LOCK WASHER AE 2 2 2
139 227-935 WASHER 8.4 2 2 2
20 864-011 FASTON COMMNECTOR. 6.3X0.8 2 2 2
21 265-255 CONMNECTOR HOUSING 2-POLE 1 1 1

p142-2



WROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts

%ROTAX 914 UL OIL PUMP,OIL FILTER,OIL PRESSURE SENSOR PARTS

4 B: LOCTITE 243 5

FOR CHART BELOW:

a THREAD 3/4-16 UNF FOR OIL FILTER 3 MM EXTENDED. INTRODUCED AS PER ENGINE SN AS FOLLOWS:
912A: 4410660 912ULS: 5644742

912F: 4412888  912ULSFR: 4.430.116
9128: 4923163 914 F: 4420471
912UL: 4,407.160 914 UL: 4419026
Mo. [Status|  Part Deseription No. Part Description Oty Oty Qty
Humber gg{JL 3;; gﬂf’u Humber 912 UL| 912 (914 UL
uLs s
1 911-B15 OIL PUMP HOUSING ASSY. 1 1 1 3 241-261 AL EN SCREW MEXES 4
2 432-680 BALL B.5 MM i i i 23 241-781 ALLFN SCREW MEXS0 4 4
3 B38-172 PRESSUIRE SPRING DM 7.1 D 0.9 L 38.5 1 1 1 F2 230-150 GASKET RING 10414 2 2z 7
4 3¥7-055 SHIM B.2X%1.5 AR AR AR 5 B47-227 SPACER 10.5/15/10 1
- PLUG SCREW M12x1 / TORQUE: 23 NM /13 6 055-475 TURBD FRESSLIRE OIL LINE 1
5 B41-553 FT.LE. THREAD: 15 MM/ 135 IN.LB. b i e
BAMND BOLT ML0%1530 / TORGQUE: 17 MM f 150
7 825-012 OIL FILTER 1 1 1 7 S40-573 TM.LB. THREAD: 12 NM /105 IN.LB. -
8 230-387 (GASKET RING 14.2/18/2 1 1 1 2B 956460 PRESSLUIRE OIL LIME ASSY. 1 1 1
11 B37-127 OIL PUMP SHAFT ASSY. 1 il 956-314 HOSE MIFPLE 46 i
11 837139 O PUMP SHAFT ASSY. 1 1 1 33:; gap-57q | BAMI0 BOLT HlelxIlr?LfBTDRQUE: iZHMya0s [ N 2
1z 232-730 MEEDLE PIN 4%15.8 G3 1 1 z 31 B51-111 CABLE CLAMP 8/M5 2
4 430405 O-RING 5723 i 1 1 3z B51-116 CAELE CLAMP 5/M5 2
15 B10-552 OIL PUMP HOUSING 1 3z 241-B41 11 FN SCREW MSX12 k]
16 256-345 PRESSURAE INNER AND OUTER ROTOR i 34 042-020 LOCK, MUT M5 2
17 430-175 O-RING 4563 1 a5 ggs.s3q | TEMPERATURE SmiﬁETDRQJE: THM /B2 N 1 1
18 232-430 MEEDLE PIN B 4¥29.8 G5 z - P PLUG SCREW Mms;iﬂgom;u& 10 MM/ S0 s N N
iz 511-711 CIL PUMP COVER i i 1 ADAPTOR M18X1.5/M14X1.5 f TORQUE: 25 NM /
3r 955577 18 FT LS, e ] {1 {1
20 950410 O-RING 30025 1 1 1
38 956-470 TUREO L SUCTION LINE 1
= 230 D-RING 1127 : 2 ? ADBPTOR 3/4-16 UNF/ M14 ¥ 1.5 7 TORQUE: 25
40 956641 WM/ 18 FT.LE 1 1 1
2z 945-751 LOCK WASHER. AR 4 4 4 —
41 B57-230 VALWE PISTON 1d 1d 1d

p143-1




% ROTAX 912 UL OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY/OIL FILTER/OIL TEMPRATURE SENSOR

912 Series

C..LOCTITE 548
L. KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

O.. ENGINE QL
FOR CHART BELOW:
- ems not ilustrated
a thraad 3/4-16 UNF for od fiter 3 mm aextended.
Introduced as per following engine SN
$12 UL 4,407.160
S12 ULS 5644 742
814 UL 4419026
b With optmized spring routng
c sea S| 012-020014-02
Mo. | Skatus|  Part Deseription Qity Oy Oy Mo. | Skatus|  Part Deseription Oty Qty Oty
Mumibser 912 | 912 | 914 Humber 912 | 912 | 914
UL | us | w oL | s | oo
2'13 911-B15 CIL PUMP HOUSING ASSY. 1 1 1 i 430-40% O-RING 5743 L i B
2 J—— SALLE S MM N . . 19 810-552 OIL PUMP HOUSING 1
3 357230 VALVE FISTON o o w |l 256-346 PRESSUIRE INNER. AND OUTER. ROTOR 1
4 836-122 PRESSURE SPAING DM 7.1 D0.8 L30.5 1 1 1 i 430-17% O-RING 453 1
5 297.055 SHIM B.2XLS AR AR am || 2 232-431 KEEDLE PIN B 4:20.8 G5 2 2
R sarogs | PLUG SCREW Mli‘x[lﬁ"EBCRQJE: 15 MM/ 135 1 " " 2 232-731 KEEDLE PIN B 4x15.8 G2 1 1 1
b} 911-711 CIL PUMP COVER 1 1 1
7 924-424 | OIL FILTER. MIPPLE / TORQUE: 60 WM/ 44 FT.LE. | 1a ia ia
4 950-410 O-RING 30425 1 1 1
8 825-012 OIL FILTER 1 1 1
CIL FRESSURE SENSOR ASSEMELY / TORQUE: 25 = 250-480 O-RING 11-2.7 - - Z
| M | 456180 MM { 18 FT.LE. THREAD: 10 NM J 90 TN LB, 1= 1= 1=
26 | =y | 945781 LOCH WIREHER A6 4 4 4
M | 884-250 OIL PRESSURE SENSOR WIRE ASSEMBLY iz i iz
3 2| M | 827-ost WESHER £.4 4 4 4
Z BA0-461 | 13.2/8 5-M14x1 5 / TORQUE: 15 NM /135 INB. | 1 1 1
11 . Ja1-zg1 | BLLEN SCREW MEXES / TORQUE: 10 NM f 90 4
12 230-387 GUSKET RING 14.2/18/2 1 1 1 TLE.
. Jap7gi | ALLEN SCREW MBS0, TORQUE: 10 NM /90 4 .
- asg.57y | ADAPTOR M15x1.5,-1;1g1ﬁ1|_.55 [TORQUE 25 MM | o w FT.LE.
- b3 230-150 GASKET RING 10X14 z z 7
i asg-pay | SDAFTOR 3id 1ENL’I':IF.-'1£I:I.F4-L)IEBL1.5I11JNQUE. = ® w
) 641-733 |PLUG SCREW M10X1 f TORQUE: 10 NM /B0 INLE.| 1 1 1
15 837-127 OIL PUMP SHAFT ASSEMELY 1
3| M | sar-22E SPACER 10.5/15/10 1
i 837-120 OIL PUMP SHAFT ASSEMELY 1 1
i 936-314 HOSE MIPPLE 4/8 1
= =z HESDLE FIN 4158 &3 : : z . ges-531 | TEMPERATURE SENSOR / TORQUE: 7 NM/ 62 N . X
17 956-276 | SUCTION INMER AND OUTER ROTOR ASSEMBLY | 1 1 1 LS.




YROTAX 912,914 UL OIL TANK PARTS

0..ENGINE OIL

o

p143-3

FOR CHART BELOW:

- Hems nt illustrated

a See SB-912-040, SB-914-026 current issus
b Inaroll

© With metric connetion thread M18x1.5

No. |Status Part Description Qty 912 | Qty 912 | Qty 914
Number uL uLs uL
1]-.2- RN 556-503 OIL TANK ASSEMELY METRIC M1Bx1.5 1 1 1
]]-.2- N 656-865 OIL TANK ASSEMELY METRIC M1Bx1.5 1 1 1
;'_2- 5., 556-508 OIL TANK ASSEMBLY UNF 2/4-16 1 1 1
1-12 N 656-860 OIL TANK ASSEMBLY UNF 3/4-16 1 1 1
2 250-010 GASKET RING C 12X18 1 1 1
3 241-403 HEX. SCREW MIIZ;(]I.—_ZI—I}'L;?RQUE: 25 NM / 1 1 1
5 556-204 BAFFLE INSERT 1 1 1
[ B850-451 O-RING 145X6 1 1 1
a8 551-817 PROFILE CLAMP 1563 1 1 1
9 230-150 GASKET RING 10X14 1 1 1
10 £41-733 PLUG SCREW M:.:é{?N{:';RQUE: 17 WM/ 1
11 556-151 OIL DIPSTICK 1a la 1a
12 574-647 OIL TANK COVER, WITHOUT VENTING 1 1 1
1z 297-53535 SAFETY WIRE 0.8 AR AR AR
14 asg-g1p | HOSE NIPPLEz;v;wfur;?r?f;T / TORQUE: 1c 1c 1c
15 556-580 BENT SOCKET ic 1c ic
16 B853-726 CLAMP 5P 17/3 4 4 4
17 956-350 QIL TUBE ARb ARb ARb
18 556-314 HOSE NIPPLE 4/6 1




*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
% ROTAX 912,914 UL GEARBOX & GEARBOX ASSEMBLY PARTS

B.LOCTITE 243 ~
With Clutch C..LOCTITE 648 .

L.. KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nbo51

P..LOCTITE 5910

C.LOCTITE 648
F..LOCTITE 7063

|.. LITHIUM-BASE GREASE
0..ENGINE OIL

FOR CHART BELOW:
« terrss not lustrated
A For version 2 with narrow dog gear (22 mm / 0.87 n )
B For varsion 3 with narrow dog gaar (22 mm / 0.87 in.)
C Forvarsion 4 with narrow dog gaar (22 mm / 0.87 in.) a  Drive gear 22 T. and reduction gear 50 T. are pared and ¢ Formodel 2 marked weh SIN
D For version 2 with wide dog gear (27 mm 7 1.08in.); must ba replaced together and marked with SIN d  Formodel 3 marked wth SIN
For 914 use only from lollowing engine SN See SL-912.002 resp, SL-914.002 @ Formodel 4 marked weh SN
914 F 4,420,164 (914 UL: 4417791 b Drive gear 21 T. and reduction gear 51 T are pared and { Forgear sets part no. 886125 and 886517, (narrow versions)
£ Forversion 3 with wida dog gaar (27 mm / 1.08in.); must ba replaced togather and marked with S/IN. g Forgear set part no. 886518, (wide version)
For 914 use ony from following engine SN With wide dog geat {27 mm / 1.06in), h Drive gear 21 T and reduction gear 51 T are paved and
For version 4 with wide dog gear (27 mm / 1.08in.), See SL-912.002 resp. SL-914.002. For 314 use only from must be replaced together and marked with S/IN
For 914 use enly from lollowing engine SIN foliowing engine SN With thin dog gear (22 mm / 0.67 in.};
914 F 4420164 /914 UL 4,417 791 912§ ab Senenbeginn | starting with serial producton See 5L-912-002 resp. SL-014-002. For 14 use cnly up to SIN.
G Aeplacement for 887701 with wids dog gear 012 ULS: ab Sarienbeginn ! starting with senal production 914 F 4 420,163
H  Aeplacement for 887706 with wide dog gear 914 F 4,420.164 914 UL:4.417.790 N
| Replacement for 887711 with wids dog gear 814 UL 4,417 791 i Do not use at version wh audliary ahernator;
J  Heplacement for 887680 with wide dog gear only available as a set [ncltadee & piaces)
K Replacamant for 888555 with wide dog gaar ) Only when a governor is used,
¥ Version wehout governor. 2x340 581, with govermor
sea chapt 61-20-00
No. |Stats Part D iptis 012 9212 914 o
o P ber seeription il el by I Dog hub with axtanded hub
m With additional bores to drain lead
. HEX. NUT M20X1.5 12MM, LH / TORQUE: n mﬂ.m sm Nm dm
1 B842-579 1 1 1
200 M148 FT.0 o speSLS12.002 curent ssue
2 B845-430 FRICTION WASHER VS30 1 1 1
2 B886-125 GEAR SET I 2.27 NARROW ia
3 886-517 GEAR SET 1 2.43 NARROW (1)h 1h No. |Status|  Part Description Qty 912 | Qty 912 | Qty 914
Number uL uLs uL
2 886-518 GEAR SET I 2,43 WIDE, 7° 1b 1b
22 832-578 BALL BEARING 6207E TNH, 35-72-17 1 1 1
4 933-362 BUSHING 31X33X29.8 1 1 1
23 944-220 WASHER 7.2/18.8/3 4 4 4
5 827-932 THRUST WASHER 33.2/51/1.2 1 1 1
24 541-760 HEX. SCREW M7X16 / TORQUE: 15 NM / a a 2
135 IN.LB.
13 834-232 DRIVE GEAR 29 T., 1 1 1
25 423-230 DOWEL 6X20 2 2 2
7-10 996-888 CLUTCH ASSY. RETROFIT KIT NARROW 1f 1fh
26 944-131 ‘WASHER 8 2 2 2
7-10 956-883 CLUTCH ASSY RETROFIT KIT WIDE, 72 1g 1gb
27 841-561 ALLEN SCREW MBX45 2 2 2
7 926-035 RING HALF 2 2 2
28 N 827-961 WASHER 6.4 B8 8 8
8 956-885 OVERLOAD CLUTCH ASSY. NARROW (1)m 1fhm
28 5V 945-751 LOCK WASHER A6 8 8 ]
E 926-910 OVERLOAD CLUTCH ASSY WIDE, 7° (1}gm {1)gm
23 241-821 ALLEN SCREW M6X45 g g 3
9,12 B47-785 STEP COLLAR 1 1 1
10 20 940-261 STUD MBX23/14 2 2
13' 838-215 DISK SPRING B30, 80X41X3 2 2 2
21 926-151 COVER 1
11 958-831 DOG HUB NARROW 1fl 1fl
32 945-752 WASHER A8 2 2 2
1 958833 DOG HUE WIDE, 7% gl igl - sa0-551 | HEX- SCREW M8X20 / TORQUE: 15 NM / .
14 847-685 SPACER 35.2/42/6 1 1 1 132 L8,
24 950-200 ‘OIL SEAL 20X52X7 1 1 1
15 927-401 SHIM 35.4/43/0.2 AR AR AR
33 430-175 O-RING 46X3 1 1 1
15 927-402 SHIM 25.4/43/0.5 AR AR AR
36 810-201 OIL INLET FLANGE 1 1 1
15 927-402 SHIM 35.4/43/1.0 AR AR AR
27 810-206 OIL INLET COVER 1 1 1
16 B48-225 ECCENTER 1 1 1
38 232-241 ROLLER BEARING NJ 205 ECP C3 1 1 1
17 847-687 SPACER 35.2/42/8 1 1 1
29 945-820 RETAINING RING 52X2 1 1 1
18 B837-289 PROPELLER SHAFT SEALED 1e 1e 1e
40 827-837 COVER DISK AR AR AR
18 837-285 PROPELLER SHAFT ic ic ic
41 842-624 ROUND-MECK NUT SET M8 1i 1 1i
13 B811-956 ‘GEAR COVER ASSEMBLY in in in
42 842-638 ROUND-NECK NUT SET 5/16-24 UNF 1i 1 1i
20 950-470 OIL SEAL AS 40X55X7 1 1 1
42 842-629 HEX.NECK NUT SET 5/16-20UNF 1i 1 1i
21 926-021 SPACER RING 36/50/5.5 1 2.27 1
244-330 SEALING COVER 1 1 1
21 926-022 SPACER RING 36/50/5.5 p 1 44_-'

L..KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nb5051



% ROTAX 912iS PROPELLER GEAR ASSEMBLY WITH OVERLOAD CLUTCH

B..LOCTITE 243

C..LOCTITE 648
F..LOCTITE 7063

I...LITHIUM-BASE GREASE
L..KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nb5051

0..ENGINE OIL
P..LOCTITE 5910

FOR CHART BELOW:
- Items not illustrated

2 Break away lorque 700900 Nm/516:2 b 6838 Iy
b Break away torque 600-800 Nmid42 51t b - 5901t b

Mo, Part Deseription Qty 912 | Qty512iS | Mo Part Deseription Qy 912 | Qty912is
Number is Sport Number is Spert
e BS3-340 | GEARGON WITH CLTCH12.43-2version2 | 1B 1 15 gai7sq | MO SCREWMPASSTARQUE:1SHM/35 | 4
1_125 BS3-345 | GEARBON WITH CLUTCHI243-3version3 | 1B ib 16 026-022 SPACER RING 35/50/5.5 1 1
i 25033 RING HALF 2 2 17 £50-470 CIL SEAL AS 40¥55X7 1 1
N - e ——— N . 5 §37-285 PROPELLER SHAFT 1 1
3 E27-552 THRUST WASHER 33.2/51/1.2 1 1 1= B11-858 GEAR COWER ASEY. 1 1
4 BES-S18 GEAR SET I 2,43 WIDE, 7° 1 1 0 BZ7-241 WASHER 6.4 B ]
H £33-382 BUSHING 31X33:29.8 1 L = 241-E21 ALLEN SCREW MEX45 & B
& B45-431 FRICTION WASHER VE30 1 1 2z 844-131 WASHER & z z
5 giz-57g | HEC NUT M30XLS 12MM, (H/ TORQUE: 200 | . 3 B41-561 ALLEN SCREW MBX4S 2 ]
NM/148 FT.LS
E o56-913 OVERLOAD CLUTCH ASSY. 16 16 = 525151 CoER L t
& 556-515 CVERLOAD CLUTCH ASSY. 1a 1a = s HASHER A8 2 2
; Py J——— . : . s40-591 | MO SCREW MEXED TORQUE: 1AM/ 135 | 2
5 [ TSk SERING BE0 Seaiad R N 27 232-241 ROLLER BEARING M) 205 507 C3 1 1
1 S27-401 SHIM 35.4/43/0.2 - iR 5 £245-520 RETAINING RING 5202 1 1
it 27-402 SHIM 35.4/43/0.5 R iR 20 £50-200 7L SEAL 30K5TT 1 1
1 027403 I — . an 0 B10-301 OIL INLET FLANGE 1 1
= R SPACER 35 /438 R N 31 430-175 O-RING 46X 1 1
3 B32-578 BALL BEARING 6207E THH, 35-72-17 1 1
4 £844-320 WASHER 7.2/18.5/3 4 1

p144-2




YWROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
YROTAX 912,914 UL OVERLOAD CLUTCH PARTS

L. KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nb5051
O ENGINE OIL

0o '

5

FOR CHART BELOW:

- tems not Iustrated

a Forgear sets part no. 885125, 886517, thin dog gear (22 mm (0.87 in.)

b Forgear set part no. 886518, wide dog gear (27 mm / 1.08in.)

¢ With additional bores o dran lead

Mo. |Status | Part Number Description Qty 912 UL [Qty 912 ULS |Qty 914 UL

1 958-912 CLUTCH DRUM ic ic ic
2 558-905 CLUTCH HUB 1 1 1
3 S44-080 THRUST WASHER 45.2/60/1 1 1 1
4 558-920 DOG HUB NARROW 1a 1a
4 558-924 DOG HUB WIDE, 7° 1b 1b
5 958-931 STEEL FRICTION PLATE 1.0 MM 9 9 9
[ 958-944 SINTER FRICTION PLATE 1.8 MM 8 8 8
7 958-951 SUPPORT RING 1 1 1
8 838-161 DISK SPRING 100X76X2.7 2 2 2
9 B42-543 COLLAR NUT M102X1.5 ic 1c 1c

p145-1



% ROTAX 912iS OVER LOAD CLUTCH PARTS

L. KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nb5051

O ENGINE OIL

FOR CHART BELOW:
- tems not illustrated

a  For312is Spont, break away lorque
TANAMN AMRIR S & Ik 6&8 h |b

argue S00-800 Nm/442.5 ft b - 590 ftib

vll“rllpvl I& 1TV Vw1 3- ~

*CALL FOR PRICING!

No. | Status | Part Number Description Dty 91215 | Qty 912 iS Sport

1-3 996-315 OVERLOAD CLUTCH ASSEMBLY ib

1-9 5996-316 OVERLOAD CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 1a
1 958-312 CLUTCH DRUM 1 1
2 958-305 CLUTCH HUB 1 1
3 544-080 THRUST WASHER. 45.2/60/1 1 1
4 958-926 DOG HUB 1 1
7 958-951 SUPPORT RING 1 1
8 838-161 DISK SPRING 100X76X2.7 2 2
3 B42-543 COLLAR NUT M102X1.5 1 1

p145-2



#*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
% ROTAX 912,914 UL VACUUM PUMP WITH DRIVE

6 ¢ No. Part Description Qty 912 | Qty 912 | Qty 014
| 5 Number uL uLs uL
/
1}3 881-690 WACUUM PUMP DRIVE RETROFIT KIT AR AR AR
1 832-360 BALL BEARING 16002 1 1 1
2 232-925 NEEDLE SLEEVE 22X28X12 1 1 1
3 831-263 OIL SEAL AS 22X32X7 1 1 1
4 B847-776 DRIVE SLEEVE. SHORT 1 1 1
5 834-245 VACUUM PUMP GEAR 22 T., 1 1 1
[ 941-327 ALLEN SCREW MEX14 1 1 1
P 541-080 STUD MEX20/10 / TORQUE: 5 NM / 45 " a 4
IN.LB.
8 810-170 ATTACHMENT FLANGE 1 1 1
11 827-561 WASHER 6.4 4 4 4
11 945-751 LOCK WASHER A& 4 4 4
12 242-211 HEX.NUT M& 4 4 4
C... LOCTITE 648
0.... ENGINE OIL
FOR CHART BELOW:
- Items not illustrated
12
No. |Status Part Description Oty Qty 912i5
Number 012iS Sport
1.38 881-690 VACUUM PUMP DRIVE RETROFIT KIT AR AR
1 832-362 BALL EEARING 16002 1 1
2 232-925 NEEDLE SLEEVE 22X28X12 1 1
3 831-265 OIL SEAL AS 22X32X7 1 1
3 834-245 VACUUM PUMP GEAR 22 T., 1 1
e 341-527 ALLEN SCREW M8X14/ TORQUE: 25 NM / 13 1 n
FT. LE.
7 810-170 ATTACHMENT FLANGE 1 1
8 941-080 STUD MEX20/10 / TORQUE: 5 NM / 45 IN.LB. 4 4
5 945-751 LOCK WASHER A& 4 4
10 242-211 HEX.NUT M& / TORQUE: 10 NM / 20 IN.LBE. 4 4

B..LOCTITE 243
C..LOCTITE 648
0..ENGINE OIL

FOR CHART BELOW:
- Items not illustrated

p146-1



% ROTAX 912,914 UL OIL RADIATOR PARTS

=

Mlixta

!
1 I 1
7

g| | 5 = b

ol 2| ¥

8 &z = b=

- g - =

HE = e

)

8 82 - —

34, - -

5 E| & = -

- ]
- —
— o S
= =1 »
) 4
i v 2
[ - T >
° -
FORCHART BELOW:
- Items not distrated
5 Caoling aree 125 cm® ! 19,38 sqin
b Cooling area 142 om® | 22 5qin
¢ Cooling area 234 cm® ! 36.27 sqin
d Melnic connclions
e LINF camnections
Mo. |Status Part Description Qty 912 | Qty 912 | Qty 914
Number uL uLs uL
1-4 886-032 OIL RADIATOR-SET (1bd) 1)
1,2,2,9 B86-036 OIL RADIATOR-SET (1)c (1) (1)

1 N 885-024 OIL RADIATOR (1cd) (1cd) (1cd)

2 N 242-875 HEX NUT M22x1.5 4 (4) (4

3 230-387 GASKET RING A 14.2/18/2 2) (2) 2

4 B40-461 NIPPLE 13.2/5.5-M14x1.5 (2) (2) (2)

5 956-377 M18x1.5/M14x1.5 (2) (2) (2)

& 556-580 BENT SOCKET ASSEMBELY AR AR AR

" ANGULAR TUBE M14X1.5 / TORQUE: 22
7 524-585 NM / 195 IN.LB. AR AR AR
- HOSE MIPPLE WITH UNION NUT /
g 3567610 TORQUE: 25 NM / 18 FT.LB. AR AR AR
ADAPTOR 3/4-16 UNF/ M14 X 1.5/

s 356-643 TORQUE: 35 NM / 26 FT.LE. (2 @ @
3,58 956-615 SCREW CONNECTION SET STRAIGHT 1) (1) 1)
3,56 956-385 SCREW CONMNECTION SET BENT 1) (1) 1)
2,3,9 356-645 SCREW CONNECTION SET UNF (1) (1) 1)

p146-2



*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts

% ROTAX 912 UL FUEL PUMP ASSEMBLY/FUEL HOSE ASSEMBLY

/AIRBOX ASSEMBLY

FOR CHART BELOW:

« lems not iustrated

Marked with S/N. Inclisive suction- and pressure ine;
Marked with S/N

With fuel p gauge o, At
Marked with yellow dot |

Drig teay for airbox pant ne. 867758, 657162 and 657167
Dngp tray for aifbox part no. 867758

Cptional with connection Haxible fuel lines,
See 5 §12-020 currert issue

T TGo cteocaooTown

For retrofitting following Service Buletin has to be noticed SB-912-044 current issus

from 956312 to 856602 remove jet 953820 from banjo bolt

For steel pipe
Mo, |Status|  Part Description Qty 912 | Qty 912 Nao. Part Deseription Qty 912 | Qty 912
Nurnisesr uL uLs Murribser uL uLs
13 B93-115 FUEL FUMP ASSEMELY 1 1 % $432-671 HEX. NUT M3 z z
z 531-870 O-RING 23.47X2.62 1 1 7 651-430 CABLE CLAMP 12/MB (2) @
3 950-227 ISOLATING FLANGE 1 1 3 874-911 FUEL HOSE ASSY. (1) le)]
4 B40-745 MIFPLE 5/5.7 1 1; 32 950-141 GASKET RING A BX13 (6] (&)
& 250-425 GASKET RING 10.2X1541.5 i 3 33 847756 CISTANCE SLEEVE B.4/12/7.5 (21 @
7 a74-337 FUEL HOSE ASSEMBLY i 1i 35 941-85% FLIEL LINZ CONMECTOR. b i
B 874-347 FUEL HOSE ASSEMBLY ] 1i 3552' 667-355 ATRBOY ASSEMELY [1)bg [1)bg
g 840-770 18 UMF, M10X1 1i L 37 B60-585 IS MM (2 @
10 840-775 Midx1 i 1i 38 853-505 CLAMP 58 {4} 4y
11 345-752 LOCK WASHER A5 2 2 k=S 874-6BD DRIP TR&Y SET {1)= [i}=
12 943-574 HEX. NUT MB SWit z z 41 241-240 ADIUSTMENT SCREW MSX0.75 {2 @
13 851-327 CLAMP BLOCK (1) (1) 42 960-151 RUBEER FUFFER 20X15XME (1) 1)
14 B40-518 | ALLEN SCREW M5X16 / TORGQUE: 6 NM / 55INLE. | (1) e8] 43 853-010 CABLE CLAMP 32/M5 {1} [eh]
15 950-143 GASKET RING A BXN13 5 (5) 44 527-841 WASHER 6.0/1%/1 (1} [¥h]
16 $56-312 HOSE NIPPLE 3/4 {1 1) 45 851-370 CLAMP & (4] ]
- gag-737 | DAMID Bnl:rnssau?“uémnq_ls: 10 NM / 50 e (1) a7 350-650 HOSE AT 2 @
18 230-150 SEALTHG RING 1014 (1) 1 had 241847 ALLEN SCREW MSX(12 (1) (1
15 Ga1-733 | SLOTTED HEAD SCREW MAOX1XE / TORQUE: 15 i o 45 847-741 GRADUATED SLEEVE (1) ¢4}
MM/ 135 IN.LE.
) 381-580 RETROFTT KIT FLEX. FUEL LINES 1i Li
0 240872 BANIO BOLT Msxmg,rmmnqua 10 MM f 90 @ @ i i
50 827-800 WHSHER & 5.5 (1) €3]
2 B56-716 CASLE TIE 550X6.0 (2 e}
- 51 842-030 LOCK NUT M5 (1) 1)
23 941-780 BANIO BOLT Mﬂxng;mmnqua 10 NM [ 80 ) o
- 52 938-030 SPRING (1) €3]
2?‘_"5' $56-502 DOUBLE HOSE NIPPLE ASSY. {1)e i)
53 240-771 HEX_SCREW MEX10 {1} 1)
=5 963-820 FILOT JET 35 (1) (1)
54 230-415 SEALING RING A& §X10 (1) 1)

P147-1




RUBBER FLANGE ASSY

Fig.No.

I L A )

N o o nownm

10

1

Part No.

230910
867 932
867 935
827 961
827 962
945 751
240533
241 871
240 531
840 861
922 242
956 141
924 541
853 515
953 400

Description

O-Ring 34x2

Intake Manifold Assembly 2/4
Intake Manifold

USE 827-962

Washer 6,4 DIN 125

USE 945-831

Allen Screw M6x70

Allen Screw M6x70

USE 240 533 Allen Screw M6x75
USE 840-866

Angular Tube 1/4-18NPT

Tube 81 MM

Compensating Tube Assembly
Clamp 16/9

Bracket

Qty 912
uL

4
1al

1kl

4c
4d

4c

Qty 912
uLs

4
1al

1kl

4c

NN R B

Qty 914
uL

4
1al

1kl

4c
4d

4c

P147-A

B ... LOCTITE 243
L .... KLUEBER ISOFLEX TOPAS Nb5051

Fig.No.
12
13
14
14
15
16
16

17

17
18
18
19
20
21
22

Part No.

2000 XXX
940 980
230 290
230 300
267 789
250311
250 315

940 481

940 483
240 276
240277
931 640
874 300
230415

641 071

Description

See 914 Carburetor Single Parts
Screw M3.5

O-Ring 44x2

O-Ring 47x2

Carburetor Socket Assembly
USE 250-315

Washer 8.4, DIN 125

USE 940 483 Hex Screw M8x30 /
Torque: 15 Nm /135 in. Ib.

Hex Screw M8x30

USE 240-277

Hex Screw M8x25

Gasket

Drip Tray

Gasket Ring A6x10 DIN 7603

Hex Screw ISO 4017 Méx6 8.8

Qty 912
uL

1
1
2b

2c

2j
2
2
2e
(28)
2
2

Qty 912
uLs

1
1
2

2f

2j
2j
2j
2j

(28)
2

Qty 914
uL

i
2b
2c

2f



% ROTAX 914 UL AIRBOX ASSEMBLY / 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

/FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

&
Car

B..LOCTITE 243

FOR CHART BELOW:
- lems not Iustrated
a  Marked with SIN
b Onlyfor TCU part no. 956470;
¢ For cyfinder 214
d Forcyfinder 113
@ Used as water lrap
f Also inciuded in carburetor for 814 Ot 2/4,
g Dnp tray for airbox part no. 867758, 657162 and 657167
h For use of airbox part no. 667162, See tharefore S51-614-013 current issus
I For use of airbox part no. §67167. See therefore 5I-914-015 current ssue
i Foruse of airbox pan no. 867753
k  New adapeer flange use only together wih throttle valve postion senscr. See therefore S1-25-1987
| See Service Instruction S1-814-022 currant issue
m OCptional for fuel prassura gauge connaction
n  Not for TCU - part no. 966470
*CALL FOR PRICING!
Mo, |Status|  Part Description Qty 914 Mo, |Stabus|  Part Deseription Qhy 914
Humber uL MHumber L
3 . .
857-574 ATREIN ASSEMBLY 1si 55 RESISTANCE THERMOMETER / TORQUE: 15 MM /7 135 IN.LS.
i-33 34 98848 TORGUE: 15 NM / 135 IN.LE. n
2 B50-085 COMMECTING HOSE 35 MM 2 34 966430 | RESISTANCE THERMOMETER f TORQUE: 15 NM / 135 IN.LB. 1.3
z Ba0-252 CONNECTINGHOSE 35 MM 2] 35 B74-310 3-WAY SOLEMOID WALWE 12V u
3 853-535 CLAMP 58 g 35 874-313 3-WAY SOLENOID WALVE ASSY. u
4 940-551 HOSE NIPPLE ME f TORQUE: 3 NM / 26 IN.LE. 2 35 BR1-040 I-WAY SOLENOID VALVE RETROFIT KIT b1]
E] 242-031 HE{NUT BMG 1 37 945-751 LOCK WASHER 45 4
6 N 940-555 HOSE NIPPLE ME / TORQUE: 3 NM / 26 IN.LE. i iR BR7-130 FLIEL PRESSLIZE REGULATOR ASSY. 1
7 240-480 PLUG SCREW 1/8-27NFT 1 k=] 241-186 HER.SCREW MEX16 / TORQUE: 8 KM / 7O IN.LB. 2
B 230-415 SEALING RING A 610 1 40 B74-Z50 FUEL HOSE A3SY. 1/3 1d
g 541-071 HEX. SCREW MEX5-8.8 1 41 B74-280 FUEL HOSE ASSY. ZM ic
11 430-205 O-RING 6.4%1.8 1 42 230-150 GASKET RING 10K14 El
12 244-216 WASHER §.2/14/1 1 43 S40-B74 BANID BOLT M10X1X15 f TORQUE: 15 MM/ 135 IN.LB. 4
13 B40-351 ALLEN SCREW MEX14 1 44 956314 HOSE NIPPLE 4/6 2
14 960-151 RUBBEER PUFFER 20X15XM6 1 45 B51-115 CABLE CLAMP 5/M5 2
15 853-010 CABLE CLAMP 32/M5 1 45 241-B41 ALLEN SCREW M5X12 2
16 927-241 WASHER. 6.0/12/1 3 47 B842-030 LOCK KUT M5 2
18 874-270 T-FEACE &-6-6 2 43 BE1-831 ADAPTOR 13
i5 851-370 CLAMP & 7 50 640-151 SLOTTED HEAD SCREN M4X7 o
20 951-585 CLAMP 7.3 5 51 SE5-452 THROTTLE WALVE POSITION SENSOR 13
{:18- AE0-550 HOSE 4%7 e 52 244-073 WASHER 4.3 Fal
o 966-050 SPIRAL HOSE 6.548.540.6 3 = gar-nzo COMBINED SCREW Max22 z
32 874-580 DiRIP TRAY SET (19} = seeTas FUE. Pure :
55| N S40-E73 BANIO BOLT MA0X1X30 (1m)
X BE0-584 AIR. INTAKE HOSE £ 3 mm 1

P147-2




*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
% ROTAX 912,914 UL CARB - SINGLE PARTS

B ... LOCTITE 243

Bé\@/w
@/18 C =7

- @ n =
Nadelposition
(needie position)

ROTAX @

CARBURETOR
gasket set

ROTAX. (B

CARBURETOR
overhaul set

FOR CHART BELOW:

- ltems nat illustrated

For cyfinder 113

For cylinder 2/4

Carbureter housing not availabie as spare part. use carburetor ASSEMBLY,
Refer to service instruction SI-03-1998 current issue

With diearance for O-Ring (use only together with O-Ring Pos. 18 (part no. §50430)),
For airbox part no. 857758 / part no. 857758, Se SB-912-044

See therefore S1912-012 / SG14-014

Package including two floats

Special jetting according to instructions of the manufacturer

Caontain parts requirement for 2 carburetors

Overhaul-kit for 1 carburefor

E i = S i« N = S0 I < g ]

p148-1



Ha. Part Description Qby 912 | Oy 912 M Part Deseription 912 o912
B uL uLs Hurmiber @Tu_ erls
z 961-200 DIFFUSER 1 3 §38-287 RETURN SPRING 1 1
z 961-202 DIFFUISER 1 T g63-502 THROTTLE SHAFT 1 1
3 261-807 NEEDLE JET 2.72 1 a0 §50-020 O-RING EX1.9 1 1
3 261-608 NEEDLE JET 2.70 1 a1 563-666 THROTTLE VALVE 1 1
4 £63-130 MIXING TUEE 1 1 a2 £41-200 SLOTTED HEAD SCREW M3X6 2 2
5 430-800 O-RING Bx2 1 1 a3 561-262 CABLE SUPPORT 173 1m] 1n]
& B27-160 SHIM 1 1 a3 861-267 CABLE SUFPORT 2/4 1bj 1bj
7 268-385 MAIN JET 160 i as 200-357 OIVAL HEAD SCREW Mix10 2 2
7 268-384 MAIN JET 155 wr 1 45 263162 THROTTLE VIALWE STOP SCREW 1 1
7 265-396 MAIN JET 158 1 a5 §43-232 STOP LEVER 2/4 i 1h
] 563-143 IDLE JET 35 1 1 a6 £48-230 STOP LEVER 173 1a 1a
o E31-T13 O-RING 3.2¥1.8 i3 2g ‘E;' 253026 THROTTLE VALVE LEVER 1/3 img 1ag
10 261-708 FLOAT NEEDLE VALVE W. VITON TIF 19 1g o - THAOTTLE VALUE LEVER 2/4 1hg 1bg
11 261-710 FLOAT NEEDLE CLIF 1 1 e JE— jp—— . .
12 B61-184 FLOATS PATR: ih 1h = J—— AETURN SPRING X .
= BEl-182 FLOAT BRACKET ! t 52 241-847 ALIEN SCREW MSX12 1 1
= sas-7az i ! ! 5 547-740 GRADUATED SLEEVE 1 1
15 $61-230 CARBURETOR FISTON 1 1 - J—— F— X .
16 251215 IET NEEDLE 1 1 = sa2-030 [ — 2 ]
v sas-7Es cRoe ! ! B 261222 IDLE MINTURE SCREW 1 1
18 250-430 O-RING 2.5X1.5-N 1 1 - S P = .
13 51-253 FLAATION SCREW i= 1= 58 S41-740 SLOTTED HEAD SCREW M3.5X5 1 1
0 B61-116 DIAPHRAGM 1 1 = J— JEp— X .
FYl 861-240 RETAINING RING 1 1 &0
) $63-230 FLOAT CHAMBER ASSY. 13 1 1
Fr) B41-240 COMBINED SCREW M4X1Z 4 4 -
- $63-232 FLOAT CHAMBER ASSY. 2/4 1 1
bl 938-365 THROTTLE VALVE SPRING 1 1
&1 268-758 JET8S 1 1
24 861-250 CHAMBER TP 1 1
51 268762 IET 105 (1)d (1
* B47-510 DISTANCE SLEEVE 1 1
&1 268-753 3ET 130 ()d (1
7 B38-242 SPRING 1 1
51 268-765 35T 140 (0d (1
o £40-251 PHILLIPS PAN-HEAD SCREW MSx20 1 1
&2 863-180 SPRING CLIP 1 1
P $61-280 CHOKE HOUSING 1 1
& 240-751 SLOTTED HEAD SCREW MSx16 1 1
£ 961-273 CHOKE WALVE ASSEMBLY 1/3 1a.g lag
& 241440 SLOTTED HEAD SCREW M3xi6 1 1
30 $61-278 CHOKE VALVE ASSEMBLY 2/4 ihg ibg
& S42-541 HEX. NUT Mé&xD.75 HIGHT 3 MM 3 3
1 250420 O-RING SXL5 1 1
&7 581840 BENT TUBE ASSEMBLY 1 1
Er) 950-030 GASKET 1 1
& 256-035 AIR VENT LINE 120 MM 1 1
Ex! §41-360 PHILLIPS HEAL) SCREW MAX14 4 4
& 963010 SLEEVE 1 1
Y B48-241 CHOMKE LEVER INSIDE 1 1
70 996547 GASKET SET CARBURETOR Lj 1
ES B48-245 CHOKE LEVER CUTSIDE 1 1
71 B89-536 OWERHALIL KIT CARSURETOR ik 1k
£ B45-035 SPRING WASHER B.3/13.6/0.4 2 2
. sapsp | POCNTMEKD) TORQUE: 67 MM 5362 5 2

p148-2




*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
% ROTAX 914 UL CARB - SINGLE PARTS

Bo_ & —17 %\ﬁ \ 2 6889

ition
sition)

Nadel
(need

ROTAX @

A s

o po
:\
0
= N
>

CARBURETOR
gasket set

RoTAX | @

CARBURETOR
overhaul set

FOR CHART BELOW:
- tems not illustrated

v For ofinder 113
- For cyinder 2/4
61— — 62 Carburetor housing not available as spare part, use carburetor ASSEMBLY
k‘ ) @ B LOCTITE 243 Refer to service instruction SI-03-1598 current issue
— & With dearance for O-Ring {use only together with O-Ring Pos. 18 {part no. 950430)),

See therefore SK812-012 / SH314-014
Package including two floats

Contain parts requirement for 2 carburetors
Qverhaul-kit for 1 carburetor 1/3 only 1 piece

xrT OO O Q0O O0O®

p149-1

For arbox part no. 857758 / part no. 867756. Se SB-912-044

Special jetting acoording to instructions of the manutacturer



Me. Part Deseription Qty 914 Mo Part Destription Qty 014
Numiser uL Number uL

2 $61-200 DIFFUSER: 1 -] 550-020 O-RING £X1.3 2
3 262-507 MEEDLEIET 272 1 40 363-566 THROTTLE VALVE 1
a $63-135 MIING TUEE 1 a1 341-200 SLOTTED HEAD SCREW M3xE 2
5 258-887 MAIN JET 155 i3 42 s81-262 CABLE SUPPCRT 13 1af
s 288585 MAIN JET 158 ibg a2 561267 CABLE SUPPORT 214 s
s 258-085 MAIN JET 160 n 43 241212 SLOTTED HEAD SCREW Mdw10 2
s 258583 MAIN JET 164 1B 44 563-162 THAOTTLE VALVE STOP SCREW 1
s 363143 DLEIET 35 1 a5 848-232 STOP LEVER 274 b
7 532713 O-RING 3.2X1.8 2 45 848-230 STOR LEVER 473 1s
8 151-708 FLOAT WEEDLE VALVE W. VITON TP o = 563-026 THROTTLE VALVE LEVER 1/3 1af
0 851184 FLOATS PATR L = s63-021 THROTTLE VALVE LEVER 2/4 s
1 861-102 FLOAT BRACKET 1 . [ jp—— .
iz S28-70z FiN ! 50 338-788 RETURN SPRING 1
L) 362-230 CARBURETOR FISTON 1 = [ [ p—— )
= S51-215 JET NEEDLE ! sz §47-74D GRADUATED SLEEV 1
= 45785 SRR : 3 §27-800 WASHER AS.5 1
i 250-430 C-RING 2.5K1.5-N 1 = J— [ — B
=7 S51-283 FLOATION SCAE 1= 55 561-222 IDLE MIXTURE SCREW 1
= e HLPrRAGH ! 3 735-263 COMPRESSION SPRING u
= £51-240 FETAINING FING ! 57 94107400 SLOTTED HEAD SCREW M3.5x5 1
20 841210 COMBIMED SCREW Mdx12 4 = J— J—— .
= Eeaes THROTTLE VALVE SFRING ! = 363235 FLOAT CHAMEER ASSEMELY 1/3 1
2 262-250 CHAMEER TOP 1 o

o 263237 FLOAT CHAMEER: ASSEMELY 2/4 1
2z 841-340 COUNTERSUNK SCREW MSx12 1

& 268758 FETES 1
u 847-510 DISTANCE SLEEVE 1

80 268-762 3T 105 (e
= 538242 SPRING 1

& 268763 ¥ET 130 (2
2 £40-250 PHILLIPS PAN-HEAD SCREW M5x20 1

80 268-765 ¥ET 140 (e
= s5a-280 CHOKE HOUSING ! 5i- iy | “TTACHMENT SCREW ASSY. DREHMOMENT/TORQUE: 5.5 Wy | ¢
28 961273 CHOKE VALVE ASSEMELY 13 121 = SEILLE.

82 £3:-771 O-RING 15.6x1.78 1
P 350-420 O-RING 505 1

&3 350-141 GASKET RING A Bx13 1
£l 950-030 GASKET 1

54 5341-853 FLEL LTNE CONNECTOR 1
EH 842-380 PHILLIPS HEAD SCREW Méx1d 4

88 240761 Z¥L. SCHRALBE MSx1E SLOTTED HEAD SCREW MIlS 1
2 548-240 CHOKE LEVER INSIDE 1

&7 241-240 ADIUSTMENT SCREW Md.75 1
Ex) 848245 CHOKE LEVER OUTSIDE 1

&5 342541 HEX. NUT MS:0.7S HIGHT 3 MM 3
4 845035 SPRING WASHER B.3/13.6/0.4 2

82 261640 BENT TUBE ASSEMELY 1
S 342200 HEXNUT MEX1 / TORGUE: £-7 MM [ 55-62 IN.LE, 2

0 363010 BLNDELECHSE SLEEVE 1
3 333287 RETURN SPRING 1

7 396-947 GASKET SET CARBURETOR 1
7 263992 THROTTLE SHAFT 1z

] 538-538 OVERHAUL-IT CARBURSTOR, 1
£ 263904 THRIOTTLE SHAFT (J=ng) in

p149-2




*ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
% ROTAX 912,914 UL EXPANSION TANK WITH HOSES AND CONNECTIONS

B..LOCTITE 243

Part Description Qty 912 | Qty 912 | Qty 914
Number uL uLs uL
922-250 WATER TUEE ARh AR ARh
922-362 WATER TUBE 280 MM 2a 2a 2a
2 522-360 WATER TUBE 180 MM zb Zb 2b
3 922-361 285 MM ic ic ic
4 922-363 WATER TUBE 200 MM 1f if 1f
3 922-364 WATER TUEE 85 MM ig 1g 1g
& 922-192 FORM HOSE 20 ile le le
7 B60-630 PROTECTION TUBE (HEAT RESISTANT) ARR
8 B851-645 SPRING TYPE CLAMP 25 16j 16j 16j
vz v | wees | mcDEGMRRISS |y | | 4
10 522-070 RADIATOR CAP WITH GASKET 1.2 BAR 1j 1j 1j
11 857-508 WARNING LABEL 1 1 1
iz 860-826 RUBBER. PLATE i i i
13 922-263 WATER DISTRIBUTOR ASSEMBLY (1i) (1) (1i)
14 922-542 PROTECTION HOSE 20 MM id id 1d
15 B858-430 WARNING LABEL EVANS ARk ARk ARk
16 922-231 BENT SOCKET 80 DEGREES 8 8 g
16 922-233 BENT SOCKET 45 DEGREES (8) (8) (&)
7 922-3202 FLANGE 4 4 4
18 550-180 O-RING 19x2 4 4 4
15 N B27-961 WASHER 6.4 8 8 8
15 SV, 545-751 LOCK WASHER AB 8 8 g
20 241-330 ALLEN SCREW M6x20 8 8 8
21 965-331 TEMPERATURE SENSOR 2j 2j 2j

p150-1




% ROTAX912,914 UL RADIATOR,EXPANSION TANK,OVERFLOW BOTTLE,

48107 In)
- >
(1)
.-
2
©
(5}
.
>

= ¥
£ =
10025 m) g &
18942 (6011 N5
RERSILLIT i+ ™ h
PN g ma 3
& =iy = —
~ B[ Z
3 v
!;g J z* ;
za® [ e S 2
3y 3 x &
il O o
s
.Y LI | v — v
.vT
T xq ~ u v JTAIEEN)

8141634 m)

12

e 13

415 (16340

=1%0= {§ $tin)
! —Fq.pl.n e 10 (@) :.‘*' | '
e @ 1 L i g | @03
: Ll |
znom) i I
L emow) i -
No. |Status Part Description Qty 912 | Qty912 | Qty 914
Number uL uLs uL
1?2 sw. | 922-312 | EXPANSION TANK ASSY. 30 DEGR., (1) (1) (1)
23| sw. | 922317 FPANSION TATKC ASSY. 180 &) &) )
FOR CHART BELOW: 23| N 922-318 EXPANSION TANK ASSEMBLY 1) (1) (1)
'aﬂms "uv;ﬁa?;\d — 5 522070 | RADIATOR CADB\:RI'I'H GASKET 1.2 - i i
b Edition Diamond
Marked with S/N; 4 641-071 HEX.SCREW IS0 MEXE AR AR AR
g Z:: 2""“’ 'F;‘”';‘;T‘;‘Bsg'ig'gsffs‘;'sﬂtg? "“'":"s:”r 5 922-327 OVERFLOW BOTTLE WITH CAP {1)d (1)d [(1}d
g g::::’““ &d:m:s?o?:ﬁdﬁ ::;9;:%? g"s;;m 7 997-083 RADIATOR - STANDARD (1)f (0f (0f
but with impraved cocling performance (18 % bigger cooling surface| 8 975-795 COOLING AIR. BAFFLE (1)a (1)a (1)a
g Use together with parl no. S97063
Fer retralit mgtead of radiglor par no, 967082 o 837-508 WARMNING LABEL 1 1 1
11 898-430 WARNING LABEL EVANS (AR) (AR) (AR)
13 242-213 HEX. HUT M& id 1d 1d

p150-2




%ROTAX 912. 914 4Cycle Parts
% ROTAX 912,914 UL EXHAUST SYSTEM

C..LOCTITE 648
E..LOCTITE ANTI SEIZE 15378

FOR CHART BELOW:

- ems not ilustrated

Marked with S/N;

Stainless

Inaroll, Tube 125 mm (4.92 in )

With imprinting oll";

Sae Senvice INstruction $1-914-022 current ssue
With additional internal bracket

from angina SIN

G14F: 4420437

g Weh lubrication hole for waste gate shalt

oo oTo

p151-1

Part Deseription Qty 912 | Qiy 912 | Qhy 914
Mumber uL us (I
B51-283 TURED BRACKET 1
P mmm‘iﬁﬁ?ﬁ,ﬂcw& 25 Sagh
capsa3 | HEX. mzmgr;ﬂlfs TORQLE: N
940-173 STUD M8x19.5/13 Y
975-406 MUFFLER ASSY. STAINLESS iaf
250-313 WASHER 8.4 STAINLESS 7
243-203 HEX. MUT MB STAINLESS 10
250-540 GASKET & 12x18-C1 1
O56-485 | WALVE HOLISING TORGUE: 25 NM/18 FT.LE. 1
B51-332 CABLE SUPPORT 1
243-211 HEX. MUT M& 2
£40-500 HEX. SCREW MBx55 2
B38-232 TEMSION SPRING STATNLESS 1
950-080 SILICONE TUBE 5«8 ARc
430-225 O-RING 15.5-2.3 1
956-495 CL SUMP ASSEMELY 1
953-280 SUPPORT PLATE 1
£41-343 STUD Max30/13 ia
975-414 EXHALIST MANIFOLD ASSEMELY 1r
240-083 ALLEN SCREW MBx25 STAINLESS 4
053303 KPL ROSTFRED 1
2 P T scnmégt:ocﬂzg_;:r;rmmﬁs TORGUE: B
bis B47-B41 SPACER 10.5/17/15 2
% B51-302 EXHALIST BRACKET 1
77 977-410 WASHER 10.5 2
= 945-753 LIOCK, \WASHER 410 2
- 4n.57z | ALLEN SCREW MIEoFcEDLB-TDRQLE: 40 NMy30 5
kvl BS51-311 | CLAMP 120 TORGQUE: 15 NM/135 TN LE. 1
kS 978-435 | EXHALIST BEND CYLINDER 1 STAINLESS 1= 1=
£ 078-435 | EXHAUST BEND CYLINDER 2 STAINLESS 1= 1=
7 975-445 | EXHALST BEND CYLINDER 3 STAINLESS 1= 1=
k3 978-455 | EXHALIST BEND CYLINDER 4 STAINLESS 1= 1=
41 956-475 TUREQ PRESSLIRE OIL LINE 1
a1 B5i-111 CABLE CLAMP B/M5 2
42 943-020 LOCK NUT M5 1
43 241-B41 ALLEN SCREW MSx12 1
44 23%-130 COMPRESSION SPRING 22,0 1
45 232-440 BALL 5.555 MM 1
45 950-141 GASKET RING A 8x13 2
- g4p.73g | DAMDOBOLT MEx%;EBLTDRQLIE: & NM/7L 1
48 956-470 TURBO CIL SUCTION LINE 1
43 B51-116 CASLE CLAMP 5/M5 2




YROTAX 912,914 UL EXHAUST SYSTEM

C..LOCTITE 648

E..LOCTITE ANTI SEIZE 15378

FOR CHART BELOW:

- tems not illusirased

a Cerified part

b 360° anular ring (lorus-shapad)

Mo. |Status|  Part Destription Qty 912 | Qty912 | QEy 914
Mumiser uL uLs uL

157 o7B-aps | EXHALST ASSORTMENT STAINLESS i

7 57357 | DXHAUST ASSORTMENT STAINLESS " o

1 97B-060 MUFFLER ASSY STANDARD (1)

1 373-674 MUFFLER ASSY. STAINLESS (1) fe4]

2 97B-500 EXHULIST ELBOW, STANDARD (1) )

2 978-601 EXHALIST ELBOW, STAINLESS (1) m

3 37B-520 BALL JOINT, MALE {4)

3 978-521 EWLL JOINT, MALE STAINLESS (4) )

4 978-007 EMHALST TUBE 300 MM {2)

4 978-385 | EXHALIST TUBE 500 MM, STAINLESS | (2) )

< J— E)(HNJEFEL;FO;I\'NT_SE\‘. 1.5 MM, (2 .

& 833-355 HOOK 18)

[ 253-358 HOOK, STATHLESS [18) [18)

7 338-705 SPRING 55 MM (8) 8

3 37B-243 EXHALIST FLANGE 4 4

g 978-252 EXHALST SOCKET 4 4

10 sap-3ss | STOF Hmm‘;}{unfg’q"& EhHY 8 B B
1 gaz-gsp | LOGRMNUT '151,5' I,?_P‘LE"E: 12hMf 8 & B

p151-2




